
 
 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

March 5, 2026 
 
 
 

To: Jennifer Hibit, Secretary to the Authority 
 
From: Michael J. Quinn, PE, Director of Distribution 
 
Subject: Board Authorization for Miscellaneous System Improvements 
 Water Distribution System Replacements and Improvements 
  

Please be advised that Authority has completed a number of water distribution system 
improvement projects within the Direct Service areas of the Erie County Water Authority Service 
Area under the above-referenced contract. 

These projects involve the installation and/or replacement of pipes, valves and hydrants of the 
Authority as well as the abandonment of the existing assets and removal of them from our 
inventory that have been developed and designed by the Engineering Department.  The new assets 
in some cases replace existing Authority assets.  The action to replace and retire assets requires 
Board consideration. 

Attached find the Construction Authorization forms and design documents for the following 
projects: 

• PN 202100039 – Emergency Pump Piping Replacement 6224 Broadway. (LNTN). 
• PN 202100138 – 4” Main Extension – 104 Lafayette Blvd. (AMTN). 
• PN 202100158 – Armor Area Water System Improvement – 5459 South Abbott Rd. 

(HATN) 
• PN 202100190 – Kandey – Sturgeon Lagoon Sludge Line (EVTN) 
• PN 202100233 – Hydrant Replacement – 4401 Transit Rd. (CLTN) 
• PN 202100244 – Veterans Park Tank Drain – 727 Niagara St. (TOCY) 
• PN 202100188 – Kandey – Sedgemoor and Fenwick (AMTN) 
• PN 202100314 – Emergency Filter 4 Valve Replacement – Van De Water WTP (TOTN) 
• PN 202100241 – Main Extension Hydrant Install – 4030 Southwestern Blvd. (HATN) 
• PN 202300047 – Hydrant G17-H56 Replacement – 5469 Camp Rd. (HATN) 
• PN 202300047 – Hydrant J15-A03 Replacement – 3018 Abbott Rd. (HATN) 
• PN 202300047 – Hydrant G16-E60 Replacement – Lake Shore Rd. at Rogers Rd. 

(HATN) 
• PN 202300047 – Hydrant H21-E37 Replacement – 3987 Schintzius Rd. (EDTN) 
• PN 202300280 – Big Tree Hydraulic Improvements – 4410 Big tree Rd. (HATN) 
• PN 202300247 – Valve Box Replacement – Southwestern Blvd. at Camp Rd. (HATN) 
• PN 202400112 – Sheridan Dr. Pressure Zone Transfer (CLTN) 
•  PN 202400206 –Lake Shore Rd e/o Hewson Rd Drain Down Valve (HATN) 
• PN 202400210 – North America Dr. Sample Corp Install (WSTN) 
• PN 202400274 – Main Relocation – 27 Joanne Dr. (CHTN) 
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• PN 202500031 – Valve Installation – McKinley Pkwy & Boston State Rd. (HATN) 
• PN 202400112 – PRV Pit Valve Installation – Sheridan Dr. & Harris Hill Rd. (CLTN) 
• PN 202300201 – PRV Installation – 5058 Abbott Rd. & Gerber Pkwy (OPTN) 
• PN 202500147 – PRV Installation – 5130 Crittenden Rd. (NETN) 
• PN 202500186 – Valve Replacement – 58 Syracuse St. (TOCY) 
• PN 202500255 – Main Leak Repair – 3972 Union Rd. (CHTN) 
• PN 202500082 – Install a Public Hydrant – 699 South Youngs Rd. (AMTN) 
• PN 202600040 – Valve Removal – 2745 Seneca St. (WSTN) 
• PN 202600035 – Hydrant Replacement – 150 Lebrun Rd. (AMTN) 

These documents identify all the pertinent data including the cost of the new assets for each project. 

Also attached please find the associated authorization form.  Please advise if you require additional 
information. 



ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
AUTHORIZATION FORM 

For Approval/Execution of Board Meeting Documents 

Document Name:  Project No.:  

Description: _______________________________________________________________ 

Item Description: 
Choose one: 

Other: 

Action Requested: 
Choose one 

Other: 

Approvals Required: 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

Chief Financial Officer Date: 
Chief Operating Officer Date: 
Claims Rep. – Risk Manager Date: 
Comptroller Date: 
Director of Administration Date: 
Director of Distribution Date: 
Director of Human Resources Date: 
Director of IT Date: 
Director of Operations Date: 
Director of Planning & Water Supply Date: 
Director of Production Date: 
Director of Water Quality Date: 
Executive Engineer Date: 
General Counsel (Legal) Date: 
Other:  Date: 

APPROVED FOR BOARD RESOLUTION: 

Secretary to the Authority Date: 

Remarks:  
Resolution Date: Item No: 

3/5/2025

03/06/2026

3/9/2026

03/09/2026
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202100039 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7166 

Budget No.  Date: 7/28/2021 

 Inputted By/Date:  

  

January 2021 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Broadway PS/Pump 

August 2021 Estimate Complete Date Suction & Header Piping Replacement. 

  yes X no Retirement Involved  

 Public Street  

                     X Private Right of Way  

 On Authority’s Prop  

 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Emergency Pump Suction & Header Piping  

 Replacement at Broadway Pump Station. Poor 

 Date of Easement Condition of Piping Due to Age & Corrosion. 

 Unable to Repair. 

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

 System Betterment  

 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  

 Owner Occupant Cont.  

 Special Revenue Cont.  

  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 4,326.91 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  

(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 

(4) Gross Investment $ 4,326.91   $  

   $  

 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $ 0 EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  

(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  

(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 4,326.91  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  

(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  

(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  

(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   

(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  

APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 
Preparation  Michael Stoklosa  Adopted  

Director of Dist.   

Exec. Engr.  Item No.  

Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.  

Acct. Dept.  

2/27/2026
2/27/2026



To: Purchasing System File 
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EC No.:    7166       
 
OWIP No.:  N/A       
 
Project No.:  202100039     
 
Date of Emergency: 1/27/2021      
 
Detailed Description of Emergency Condition: 

Due to their age and condition, ECWA maintenance staff began replacing Broadway Pump Station 
valves located on the pump suction and discharge header piping in the beginning of December 
2020.  ECWA had the required replacement parts (valves and couplings) on hand when 
maintenance staff began replacing the valves.  During valve replacement it was discovered that the 
header piping did not line up with the pump branch piping making it difficult and unsafe to put the 
piping back together once the valves were replaced.  This was not evident prior to the valve 
replacement work beginning because the pipe was insulated.   

Upon further analysis, the Broadway Pump Station pump suction and header piping, fittings, and 
valves are in poor condition due to age and corrosion.  The header piping system is over thirty 
years old and near the end of its useful life. 

Currently two of the three Broadway pumps are in service because one pump’s branch piping is 
so out of line with the header piping it is not safe to place the pump back in service.  Typically one 
to two pumps are required to run to meet distribution system demands and pressures within the 
area.  With one of three pumps out of service the Production Department has concerns that if we 
lose one of the two operating pumps that we will not be able to meet demands.   
 
The following equipment is required: 

• Ductile iron pipe 
• Restrained and unrestrained coupling adapters 
• Butterfly and check valves 

 
This list should not be considered all inclusive, as the Authority continues to assess the piping 
system. 
 
Authorized Signature:  Pursuant to the Purchasing Guidelines (Page 17) authorization granted to one or 
more of the following two (2) individuals: Any Commissioner, the Executive Director, Executive 
Engineer, and/or the Director of Administration. 
 
 
       __________________________________ 
 
 
                                                                             

Central Purchasing 
Declaration of State of Emergency  

2/1/21

LCL
Lavonya Sig

LCL
Typewritten Text
1/29/2021

LCL
Typewritten Text
If you have an ability to informally bid out some of the
items please do so. thanks LL
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202100138 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7186 
Budget No.  Date: 6/09/21 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

May 2021 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Lafayette Blvd. & King  
July 2021 Estimate Complete Date Pl. Water System Improvements. 

 yes X no Retirement Involved  
X Public Street  

      Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Replacement of 70’ of 4” D.I. Pipe on Lafayette  
 Blvd. North of King Pl. in the Town of Amherst. 
 Date of Easement  
  
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 26,330.82 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 26,330.82   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 26,330.82  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

6/27/2026
2/27/2026



















 
 

Project No.: 202100138 Date: 06-16-21 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: Extension of 4” main to interconnect with the existing 6” main 
 
Location: Lafayette BLVD and King 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 107200-007186 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

1 6”x4” Tap Sleeve     
1 4” Tap Valve     

72 ft 4” DI Pipe w/ Wrap     
4 45° Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
1 Complete Valve Box     
1 4” Hymax     
1 4” CIP Mega Lug     

12 ft ¾” All Thread     
8 ¾” Nuts     
4 Duct Lugs     
1 4” x 2” Tap Saddle     
1 2” Comp Corp     
3 2” MIP x Compression Adapters     
2 2” IPS Ball Valves     
4 2” SS Stiffeners 2” Poly     
1 4” DI MJ Cap w/ Accessories     
12 4” DI Mega Lugs     
1 4” Solid Sleeve w/ Accessories     
1 4” x ¾” Tap Saddle     
1 ¾” CC Plug     
1 2” CC plug     

10 ft ¾” K-copper     
¾”  Corp     

      
      
      
      
      
      

 
Kandey Co., Inc.   Inspector  
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
 

REQUISITION ON STORES 
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AS SHOWN

W-1
ALL UTILITIES ARE BASED ON BEST GIVEN INFORMATION AND ARE
APPROXIMATE ONLY. SOME UTILITIES MAY NOT BE SHOWN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL UTILITIES  DURING
EXCAVATION BY CONTACTING UFPO PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY
EARTHWORK.

1.)   ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ERIE COUNTY WATER
AUTHORITY STANDARD DETAILS AND
SPECIFICATIONS, ECWA PN: 202100009

2.)   WATERMAINS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C600

3.)   WATERMAINS SHALL BE TESTED AND
DISINFECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA
STANDARD C651, HOWEVER THE TABLET METHOD
IS NOT ALLOWED

4.)   TWO SETS OF WATER BACTERIOLOGICAL
SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT LEAST 24 HOURS
APART

5.)   SEE STANDARD DETAIL GENERAL NOTES SECTION
       ON MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS

6.)   CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE AND
PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION

7.)   SERVICE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATIONS ONLY
AND SHOULD BE FIELD CHECKED PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION

MAY 2021

WWW

ERIE COUNTY WATER
AUTHORITY

3030 UNION RD.
CHEEKTOWAGA NY, 14227

LAFAYETTE BLVD
PLAN

N

N

LAFAYETTE PLAN

GRAPHIC SCALE
(IN FEET)

0 50 10025

INTERCONNECTION NO. 1 AND 2

GRAPHIC SCALE
(IN FEET)

0 5 102.5

A. SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS

1. PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL UTILITIES, PROPER AUTHORITIES, AND SECURE ALL
REQUIRED PERMITS NOT PROVIDED BY ECWA.  THE OUTLINED SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED DURING
CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT AND ANY CHANGES TO THIS SEQUENCE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE ALL OPERATIONS REQUIRED TO INSTALL ALL WATERMAINS, FITTINGS, PERMANENT BLOW-OFF
ASSEMBLY, AND TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE.  TEMPORARY END CAPS AND BLOW-OFF ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ON THE
WATERMAIN PRIOR TO  INTERCONNECTION NO. 1 AND INTERCONNECTION NO. 2 FOR TESTING AND FLUSHING.  EXISTING MAINS
ALONG LAFAYETTE SHALL REMAIN IN SERVICE.

3. UTILIZING THE TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FLUSH, TEST, AND DISINFECT THE PROPOSED WATERMAIN
UNDER ITEMS B AND C.

4. UPON SUCCESSFUL TESTING AND APPROVALS FROM GOVERNING AGENCIES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE
INTERCONNECTION NO. 1 AND NO. 2.

5. UPON COMPLETION OF INTERCONNECTION NO. 1 AND INTERCONNECTION NO. 2, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ECWA CLOSE THE
4” GATE VALVE ON THE EAST SIDE OF LAFAYETTE BETWEEN 30 AND 34 LAFAYETTE.  THIS MAIN SHALL BE FLUSHED FOR A DURATION
OF 15 MINUTES OR LONGER IF DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER.

B. WATERMAIN FLUSHING PROCEDURES

1. INSTALL PROPOSED TESTING AND DISINFECTION APPARATUS PER STANDARD DETAIL SD23 BETWEEN THE TAPPING SLEEVE AND
VALVE OF INTERCONNECTION NO. 1 AND THE PROPOSED WATERMAIN.

2. OPEN TEMPORARY BLOW-OFF INSTALLED PRIOR TO INTERCONNECTION NO. 2.

3. OPEN THE TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE TO PROVIDE WATER FOR REQUIRED FLUSHING.  A MINIMUM FLUSHING VELOCITY OF 3.0 FPS
(120 GPM FOR 4” MAIN) IS REQUIRED AND MUST BE ACHIEVED PER THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

4. UPON COMPLETION OF FLUSHING, CLOSE THE TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE AND TEMPORARY BLOW-OFF.

C. TESTING AND DISINFECTION PROCEDURES

1. FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE FLUSHING OPERATIONS OUTLINED UNDER ITEM B, THE WATERMAIN SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED
AT THE PRESSURES SHOWN ON DETAIL SD31 AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS.  PRESSURE TEST AND
LEAK TEST WILL BE PREFORMED CONCURRENTLY, THE PRESSURE TEST WILL BE CONDUCTED FOR A PERIOD OF 2 HOURS ON EACH
TESTED SECTION.

2. WATER USED FOR PRESSURE TESTING AND DISINFECTION WILL BE OBTAINED THROUGH THE PRESSURE TESTING AND DISINFECTION
APPARATUS PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED UNDER ITEM B.1.

3. FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION OF THE PRESSURE TESTING, THE WATERMAIN SHALL BE DISINFECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS AND AS OUTLINE HEREIN.

4. SAMPLE POINTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE USED FOR TAKING
CHLORINE LEVEL READINGS AND FOR FINAL WATER SAMPLING.

5. CHLORINE USED FOR THE DISINFECTION PROCEDURES SHALL BE LIQUID CHLORINE MIXED IN A TANK AND INTRODUCED INTO THE
MAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRESSURE TESTING AND DISINFECTION APPARATUS STANDARD DETAIL SD23.

6. THE WATERMAIN SHALL BE DISINFECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS.  UPON
COMPLETION OF THE DISINFECTION OPERATION, THE WATERMAIN SHALL BE FLUSHED UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE CHLORINE
RESIDUAL IS BETWEEN 0.5 AND 1.2 MG/L.  THE CONTENTS OF THE WATERMAIN SHALL BE EMPTIED INTO A TANK AND NEUTRALIZED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C-651 SPECIFICATIONS.

7. BACTERIOLOGICAL TESTING SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT INTERVALS OUTLINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND TESTED BY AN
APPROVED LABORATORY.  UPON COMPLETION OF THE TESTING AND DISINFECTION PROCEDURES AND FINAL APPROVAL OF THE
RESULTS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED, REMOVE THE PRESSURE TESTING AND DISINFECTION APPARATUS AND COMPLETE ALL
INTERCONNECTIONS.

LAFAYETTE BLVD AND KING PL
WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

TOWN OF AMHERST
ERIE COUNTY - NEW YORK

202100138 -
LAFAYETTE DESIGN

PROJECT ESTIMATE: $20,845.00

ITEM 1 - WATERMAIN

ITEM 1A1 - 70 LF @ $80.00 / LF = $5,600

ITEM 3 - EXISTING WATERMAIN CONNECTIONS (INTERCONNECTIONS)

ITEM 3A1 - 1 @ $2,500 EA = $2,500.00

ITEM 3B1 - 1 @ $3,000 EA = $3,000.00

ITEM 5A - DUCTILE IRON (DI) FITTINGS

ITEM 5A1 - 2 @ $250 EA = $500.00

(2- 45° BENDS)

ITEM 6 - POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT

ITEM 6A1 - 70 LF @ $1.00 / LF = $70.00

ITEM 7 - ROCK EXCAVATION, TEST PIT EXCAVATION/BACKFILL, AND
EXTRA EXCAVATION/BACKFILL

ITEM 7A1 - 5 CY @ $300.00 / CY = $1,500.00

ITEM 8 - SELECT BACKFILL

ITEM 8A1 - 25 CY @ $55.00 / CY = $1,375.00

ITEM 9 - WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS AND BLOW-OFFS

ITEM 9C1 - 1 @ $500.00 EA = $500.00

ITEM 12 - TESTING AND DISINFECTION

ITEM 12A1 - 70 LF @ $10.00 / LF = $700.00

ITEM 13 - PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAY, LAWN, AND LANDSCAPE
RESTORATION

ITEM 13B1 - 15 SY @ $130.00 / SY = $1,950.00 

ITEM 13B6 - 10 LF @ $75.00 / LF = $750.00 

ITEM 13C2 - 10 SY @ $150.00 / SY = $1,500.00 

ITEM 13F1 - 30 SY @ $30.00 / SY = $900.00
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202100158 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7198 
Budget No.  Date: 6/25/21 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

June 2021 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Abbott Rd./Bay View  
October 2021 Estimate Complete Date Rd./South Abbott Rd. #5450 Main Modification. 

X yes  no Retirement Involved  
X Public Street  

      Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Modification of piping at PRV, 8” cross-connection 
 between 8” & 24” mains, replacement of Hydrant 
 Date of Easement J17-E41A at the intersection of Abbott Rd., Bay View 
 Rd. & #5450 South Abbott Rd. in the Town of  
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: Hamburg. 

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 143,836.34 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 143,836.34   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 143,836.34  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
2/27/2026
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PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER:
PROJECT DISCRIPTION:

1A1 3500 LF @ $80.00 98.50
2A1 20 Ea @ $3,500.00 2.00
3A1 30 Ea @ $2,500.00 3.00
3B1 1 Ea @ $5,000.00 1.00
3C1 5 Ea @ $5,300.00 2.00
4A1 5 Ea @ $1,450.00 1.00
5A1 100 Ea @ $250.00 8.00
6A1 3000 LF @ $1.00 90.00
7B1 10 Ea @ $650.00 2.00
8A1 1800 CY @ $55.00 25.18

10B1 20 LF @ $120.00 34.00
12A2 50 LF @ $10.00 44.00
12A3 350 LF @ $10.00 50.00
13B1 600 SY @ $130.00 11.55
13B8 200 SY @ $165.00 290.00
13F1 3200 SY @ $30.00 105.00
14B1 1 ALW $150,000.00 $5,582.00
14B2 1 ALW $50,000.00 $1,441.60

TOTAL: $108,750.00

$500.00
$1,501.50

$47,850.00
$3,150.00
$5,582.00
$1,441.60

$2,000.00
$90.00

$1,300.00
$1,384.90
$4,080.00
$440.00

$7,880.00
$7,000.00
$7,500.00
$5,000.00

$10,600.00
$1,450.00

202100158
107200-007198
ARMOR AREA WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS; 24-INCH CROSS CONNECTION AND PRV P   

BID
ITEM #

EST. 
QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST MEASURED 

QUANTITY AMOUNT



 
 

Project No.: 202100158 Date: 07-16-21 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: 24” Cross Connection and PRV Pit Piping Reconfiguration 
 
Location: Armor Area 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 107200-007198 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

30 ft 6” DI Pipe     
90 ft 8” DI Pipe     
120 ft Poly Wrap     

4 6” 45° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
2 6” 22.5° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
2 6” 11.25° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
2 8”X2” Tapping Saddle & Corps     
1 8”x8”x8” DI Tee w/ Accessories     
1 8”x8”x6” DI Tee w/ Accessories     
1 6”x6”x6” DI Tee w/ Accessories     
1 24”x8” Tapping Sleeve for Concrete Pipe     
4 8” Solid Sleeve w/ Accessories     
4 6” Solid Sleeve w/ Accessories     
5 8” Gate Valve      
4 6” Gate Vale     
1 8” Tapping Valve     
10 Complete Valve Box     
3 8”x2” DI Tapped Cap MJ w/ Accessories     
18 6” DI Mega Lugs     
2 6” CIP Mega Lugs     
21 8” DI Mega Lugs     
4 8” CIP Mega Lugs     
4 Ductile Lugs     
6 ¾” All Thread     
4 ¾” Nuts     
3 2” MIP x Compression Corp     
1 2” Compression x Compression Corp     
1 5.5’ Hydrant Assembly     

20 ft 2” Copper     
 

Kandey Co., Inc.   Inspector  
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
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7/28/2021











www1
Polygon

www1
Callout
PROJECT AREA

www1
Line

www1
Line

www1
Line

www1
Callout
4" LP GAS

www1
Callout
18" STORM

www1
Callout
8" SAN. SEWER

www1
Line

www1
Callout
8" DIP WATER W/ 16" CASING PIPE INSTALLED VIA OPEN-CUT



P:\MAIN\P202100190\constauth.docx 

E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N  

Project No. 202100190 Authorization No.: EC 7199 
Budget No.  Date: 8/20/21 

Inputted By/Date:  

July 2019 Estimate Starting Date TITLE OF PROJECT: Residual Lagoon Sludge 
April 2022 Estimate Complete Date Line/Sturgeon Point WTP 
yes  no Retirement Involved 

Public Street 
     X Private Right of Way 

On Authority’s Prop 
Tax Districts DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 

Name of Grantor of Easement Installation of sludge distribution lines. To provide 
control on the discharge of sludge into the lagoons 

Date of Easement 

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: 
X System Betterment 

Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. 
Owner Occupant Cont. 
Special Revenue Cont. 

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 153,118.35 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2) Meters and $ (14) Customers @ $ 

Service @ $ 
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15) Hydrants @
(4) Gross Investment $ 153,118.35 $ 

$ 
DEDUCT 

(5) Const. Advance $ EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $ (16) $ 
(7) Refunds $ (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $ 
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 153,118.35 

REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
BUDGETARY DATA (18) Operating Exp. % $ 

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $ (19) Depreciation $ 
(10) This Authorization $ (20) Total Deductions $ 
(11) Pre Approved $ (21) Net Income Loss $ 
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $ (22) % Return on Investment
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $ (21) divided by 8) % 

APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 
Michael Stoklosa Adopted Preparation  

Director of  Dist.  
Exec. Engr. Item No. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 
Acct. Dept. 

2/23/2026
2/23/2026



 
 

Project No.: 202100190 Date: 08-20-21 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: Sludge Lines (Looking for materials in October) 
 
Location: Sturgeon Plant (Materials can be delivered to the Plant, coordinate drop location Dave Patton) 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 107200-007199 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

120 ft 4” DI Pipe (Flanged)     
80 ft 6” DI Pipe (Flanged)     

1,360 ft 6” DI Pipe     
1,500 ft Poly Wrap     

14 6” 45° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
2 6” 11.25° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
3 6”x6”x6” DI MJ Tee w/ Accessories     
6 6”x6”x4” DI MJ Tee w/ Accessories     
3 6”x6”x6” DI MJ Wye w/ Accessories     
1 10”x6” DI MJ Reducer w/ Accessories     
4 6” DI Flanged End Cap w/ Accessories     
2 6” Solid Sleeve w/ Accessories     

130 6” DI Mega Lugs     
18 4” DI Mega Lugs     
98 Ductile Lugs     
150 ¾” All Thread     
98 ¾” Nuts     
4 6” Plug Valve w/ Accessories     
6 4” Plug Valve w/ Accessories     
10 Complete Valve Box     
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
Kandey Co., Inc.   Inspector  

 
P:\MAIN\P202100190\10 Design\202100190 - Stores Requisition (08-20-21).doc 03/07/07 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
 

REQUISITION ON STORES 
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202100233 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7206 
Budget No.  Date: 9/27/21 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

September 2021 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Hydrant Replacement 
November 2021 Estimate Complete Date Transit Rd. #4401. 

X yes  no Retirement Involved  
X Public Street  

      Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Replacement of Hydrant at 4401 Transit Rd. 
 (Northwest bank). Hydrant #L07-B58A in the 
 Date of Easement Town of Clarence. 
  
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 43,496.54 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 43,496.54   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 43,496.54  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
2/27/2026



Attn:  Bill Wheeler K2175-7

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UM BILLING TOTAL

1A1 Installing 4-inch to 8-inch Watermain, 6-feet or less of cover 40.00 LF $80.00 $3,200.00
1A2 For installing 4-inch to 8-inch Watermain, greater than 6-feet of cover LF $95.00 $0.00

1B1 For installing 10-inch to 12-inch Watermain, 6-feet or less of cover LF $90.00 $0.00
1B2 For installing 10-inch to 12-inch Watermain, greater than 6-feet of cover LF $110.00 $0.00

1C1 F&I 10-inch DR9 DIPS (HDPE) Watermain for 8-inch watermain supply LF $44.00 $0.00
1C2 F&I 12-inch DR9 DIPS (HDPE) Watermain for 10-inch watermain supply LF $55.00 $0.00
1C3 F&I 16-inch DR9 DIPS (HDPE) Watermain for 12-inch watermain supply LF $100.00 $0.00

2A1 For installing 4-inch to 8-inch Gate Valve 0.00 Ea $3,500.00 $0.00
2A2 For installing 10-inch to 12-inch Gate Valve Ea $3,800.00 $0.00

2B2 For installing 12-inch Butterfly Valve Ea $4,000.00 $0.00

2C1 For furnishing and installing Air Release Valve with Concrete Chamber Ea $5,000.00 $0.00
2C2 For furnishing and installing Manually Operated Air Release Assembly Ea $3,000.00 $0.00
2D1 For Existing Valve Abandonment - Complete (All Sizes) Ea $1,200.00 $0.00

3A1 For 4-inch to 8-inch Inline Connection - Complete 1.00 Ea $2,500.00 $2,500.00
3A2 For 10-inch to 12-inch Inline Connection - Complete Ea $3,000.00 $0.00

3B1 For installing 4-inch to 8-inch Tapping Sleeve and Valve Ea $5,000.00 $0.00
3B2 For installing 10-inch to 12-inch Tapping Sleeve and Valve - Complete Ea $5,000.00 $0.00

3C1 For installing 4-inch to 8-inch Cut-in Tee with Valve Cluster - Complete Ea $5,300.00 $0.00
3C2 For installing 10-inch to 12-inch Cut-in Tee with Valve Cluster - Complete Ea $5,300.00 $0.00

4A1 For installing New Fire Hydrant Assembly - Complete 1.00 Ea $1,450.00 $1,450.00

4B1 For Existing Fire Hydrant Abandonment - Complete 1.00 Ea $750.00 $750.00

5A1 For installing 4-inch to 8-inch Ductile Iron (DI) fittings with restraints not included under Item 3 3.00 Ea $250.00 $750.00
5A2 For installing 10-inch to 12-inch Ductile Iron (DI) fittings with restraints not included under Item 3 Ea $300.00 $0.00
5A3 For installing Joint Restraints per Section 15106 on existing 4-inch to 8-inch watermain Ea $2,500.00 $0.00
5A4 For installing Joint Restraints per Section 15106 on existing 10-inch to 12-inch watermain Ea $3,000.00 $0.00

6A1 For installing Polyethylene Encasement for Ductile Iron Pipe and Fitting 40.00 LF $1.00 $40.00

7A1 For Rock Excavation per Section 02317, (Fixed Minimum Unit Price of $50.00 per CY) 4.00 CY $300.00 $1,200.00

7B1 For Test Pit Excavation and Backfill (Fixed Minimum Unit Price of $200.00 per Each) Ea $650.00 $0.00

7C1 For Extra Excavation and Backfill CY $50.00 $0.00

8A1 For furnishing and installing Select Backfill 45.83 CY $55.00 $2,520.65

Item 2 - Valves
Item 2A - Gate Valves

Item 4 - Fire Hydrants
Item 4A - New Fire Hydrant Assembly

Item 4B - Existing Fire Hydrant Abandonment

Item 5 - Ductile Iron (DI) Fittings
Item 5A - Ductile Iron (DI) Fittings

Item 6 - Polyethylene Encasement
Item 6A - Polyethylene Encasement for Ductile Iron Pipe and Fitting

Item 7A - Rock Excavation

Item 8A - Select Backfill

Item 7 - Rock Excavation, Test Pit Excavation/Backfill, and Extra Excavation/Backfill

Item 7B - Test Pit Excavation and Backfill

Item 7C - Extra Excavation and Backfill

Item 8 - Special Backfill

KANDEY COMPANY INC. - Project No. K2175
ECWA WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM REPLACEMENTS CONTRACT # 202100009

Item 2B - Butterfly Valves

Item 2C - Air Release Valve

Item 3 - Existing Watermain Connections (Interconnections)
Item 3A - Inline Connection

Item 3B - Tapping Sleeve and Valve (Hot Tap)

Item 3C - Cut-in Tee with Valve Cluster

Item 1 - Watermain
Item 1A - 4-inch to 8-inch Watermain (PVC or DIP)

Item 1B - 10-inch to 12-inch Watermain (PVC or DIP)

Item 1C - High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) - HDD USE ONLY
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ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UM BILLING TOTAL

8B1 For furnishing and installing Rip-Rap Backfill CY $180.00 $0.00

9A1 For installing 3/4-inch to 1-inch Copper Service Replacement/Installation Ea $1,975.00 $0.00
9A2 For installing 1 1/2-inch and 2-inch Copper Service Replacement/Installation Ea $2,250.00 $0.00
9A3 For furnishing and installing 3/4-inch to 1-inch Polyethylene Service Replacement/Installation Ea $1,975.00 $0.00
9A4 For furnishing and installing 1 1/2-inch and 2-inch Polyethylene Tubing Replacement/Installation Ea $2,250.00 $0.00

9B1 For installing 3/4-inch to 1-inch Additional Copper Tubing LF $15.00 $0.00
9B2 For installing 1 1/2-inch and 2-inch Additional Copper Tubing LF $25.00 $0.00
9B3 For furnishing and installing 3/4-inch to 1-inch Additional Polyethylene Tubing LF $15.00 $0.00
9B4 For furnishing and installing 1 1/2-inch and 2-inch Additional Polyethylene Tubing LF $25.00 $0.00

9C1 For installing Permanent 2-inch Blowoff Assembly Ea $500.00 $0.00
9C2 For installing Temporary 2-inch Blowoff Assembly Ea $250.00 $0.00
9C3 For installing Permanent 4-inch Blowoff Assembly Ea $1,000.00 $0.00
9C4 For installing Temporary 4-inch Blowoff Assembly Ea $750.00 $0.00
9C5 For installing Permanent 8-inch Blowoff Assembly Ea $1,500.00 $0.00

10A1 For furnishing and installing 18-inch Diameter Casing Pipe for 8-inch Carrier Pipe LF $400.00 $0.00
10A2 For furnishing and installing 20-inch Diameter Casing Pipe for 10-inch Carrier Pipe LF $400.00 $0.00
10A3 For furnishing and installing 24-inch Diameter Casing Pipe for 12-inch Carrier Pipe LF $460.00 $0.00

10B1 For furnishing and installing 18-inch Diameter Casing Pipe for 8-inch Carrier Pipe LF $120.00 $0.00
10B2 For furnishing and installing 20-inch Diameter Casing Pipe for 10-inch Carrier Pipe LF $120.00 $0.00
10B3 For furnishing and installing 24-inch Diameter Casing Pipe for 12-inch Carrier Pipe LF $150.00 $0.00

10C1 For Trenchless Casing Pipe Installation in Rock, 16-inch to 18-inch LF $330.00 $0.00
10C2 For Trenchless Casing Pipe Installation in Rock, 20-inch to 24-inch LF $360.00 $0.00

11A1 Horizontal Directional Drill for installing 4-inch to 10-inch watermain LF $80.00 $0.00
11A2 Horizontal Directional Drill for installing 12-inch to 16-inch watermain LF $100.00 $0.00

12A1 For Testing and Disinfection of 4-inch Watermian (includes 6-inch HDPE) LF $10.00 $0.00
12A2 For Testing and Disinfection of 6-inch Watermain (includes 8-inch HDPE) LF $10.00 $0.00
12A3 For Testing and Disinfection of 8-inch Watermain (includes 10-inch HDPE) LF $10.00 $0.00
12A4 For Testing and Disinfection of 10-inch Watermain (includes 12-inch HDPE) LF $10.00 $0.00
12A5 For Testing and Disinfection of 12-inch Watermain (includes 16-inch HDPE) LF $10.00 $0.00

12B1 For Testing and Disinfection of 8-inch Watermain (includes 10-inch HDPE) LF $55.00 $0.00
12B2 For Testing and Disinfection of 10-inch Watermain (includes 12-inch HDPE) LF $5.00 $0.00
12B5 For Testing and Disinfection of 12-inch Watermain (includes 16-inch HDPE) LF $5.00 $0.00

13A1 For Additional Clearing and Grubbing, width greater than 15-feet SY $100.00 $0.00

13B1 For Asphalt Pavement Restoration 16.66 SY $130.00 $2,165.80
13B2 For Concrete Pavement Restoration SY $175.00 $0.00
13B3 For Concrete with Asphalt Top Pavement Restoration SY $185.00 $0.00
13B4 For Asphalt Shoulder Restoration SY $95.00 $0.00
13B5 For Concrete Gutter Restoration LF $75.00 $0.00
13B6 For Concrete Curb Restoration LF $75.00 $0.00
13B7 For Granite Curb Restoration LF $200.00 $0.00
13B8 For Cold Milling and Asphalt Top at 1-inch to 2-inch depth SY $165.00 $0.00
13B9 For Cold Milling and Asphalt Top at each 1-inch over 2-inch depth SY $75.00 $0.00
13B10 For Cold Patch (high performance patching material) per 3-inch depth 16.66 SY $50.00 $833.00
13B11 For Traffic Loop Installation Ea $3,000.00 $0.00

13C1 For Asphalt Sidewalk Restoration SY $100.00 $0.00
13C2 For Concrete Sidewalk Restoration SY $150.00 $0.00

Item 13B - Pavement Restoration

Item 13C - Sidewalk Restoration

Item 13 - Pavement, Sidewalk, Driveway, Lawn, and Landscape Restoration
Item 13A - Clearing and Grubbing

Item 8B - Rip-Rap Backfill

Item 9 - Water Service Connections and Blow-offs
Item 9A - Service Replacement/Installation

Item 9B - Additional Copper and Polyethylene Tubing

Item 9C - Blow-off Assemblies

Item 10 - Casing Pipe
Item 10 - Trenchless Casing Pipe Installation

Item 10B - Open-cut Casing Pipe Installation

Item 10C - Additional for Trenchless Casing Pipe Installation in Rock

Item 11 - Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD)

Item 12 - Testing and Disinfection
Item 12A - Testing and Disinfection of Water main Lengths 200-feet or Less

Item 12B - Testing and Disinfection of Water main Lengths greater than 200-feet

Item 11A - Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD)
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ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UM BILLING TOTAL

13D1 For Asphalt Driveway Restoration SY $100.00 $0.00
13D2 For Concrete Driveway Restoration SY $170.00 $0.00

13E1 For Asphalt Sealant for driveway and sidewalks (Fixed Minimum Unit Price$0.50 perSY) SY $5.00 $0.00

13F1 For Lawn Restoration 25 SY $30.00 $750.00

13G1 For Deciduous Trees, 3-feet to 4-feet (balled) Ea $450.00 $0.00
13G2 For Deciduous Trees, 1 1/2-inch to 2-inch caliper (balled) Ea $450.00 $0.00
13G3 For Deciduous Trees, 4-inch to 4 1/2 inch caliper (balled) Ea $650.00 $0.00
13G4 For Deciduous Shrubs, 3-feet to 4-feet (bare root) Ea $95.00 $0.00
13G5 For Evergreen Trees, 5-feet to 6-feet (balled) Ea $250.00 $0.00
13G6 For Evergreen Shrubs, 2 liz-feet to 4-feet (balled) Ea $250.00 $0.00
13G7 For Repairing Damaged Trees, pruning and wrapping Ea $750.00 $0.00
13G8 For Fertilizing Existing Trees Ea $200.00 $0.00

14A1 For Crew Labor and Equipment (Fixed Minimum Unit Price of $100.00 per hour) 10.00 Hrs $445.00 $4,450.00
14A2 For Survey Crew Labor and Equipment (Unit Price shall not be less than prevailing wage) Hrs $200.00 $0.00
14A3 For Vacuum Truck and Crew Labor (Fixed Minimum Unit Price of $125.00 per hour) 8 Hrs $450.00 $3,600.00

14B1 For General Construction Allowance LS $150,000.00 $0.00
14B2 For Maintenance and Protection of Traffic (State and County Roads) 0.220 LS $50,000.00 $10,980.70

Location: 4401 Transit Road

Install: Hydrant Replacement L07B58A
Work Order: 
Proj No: 202100233
OWIP/EC#: 107200-007206

INVOICE AMOUNT $35,190.15
Less Retension 5% $1,759.51

INVOICE TOTAL $33,430.64

Item 13D - Driveway Restoration

Item 13E - Asphalt Sealant

Item 13F - Lawn Restoration

Item 13G - Landscaping Restoration

Item 14 - Crew Rate and Construction Allowance
Item 14A - Crew Labor and Equipment

Item 14B - Construction Allowance
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Project No.: 202100233 Date: 09-27-21 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: Hydrant L07B58A Replacement 
 
Location: 4401 Transit Road, Clarence 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 107200-007206 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

50 ft 6” DI Pipe     
50 ft Poly Wrap     

4 6” 45° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
2 6” 22.5° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
1 6” Solid Sleeve w/ Accessories     
1 6” Gate Vale     
2 Complete Valve Box     
15 6” DI Mega Lugs     
1 6” CIP Mega Lugs     
4 Ductile Lugs     

6 ft ¾” All Thread     
4 ¾” Nuts     
1 5.0’ Hydrant Assembly     
1 6” Hydrant Extension      
1 6” HYMAX     
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

Kandey Co., Inc.     
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202100244 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7207 
Budget No.  Date: 10/18/21 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

October 2021 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Veterans Park Tank 
November 2021 Estimate Complete Date Drain Improvements. 

 yes X no Retirement Involved  
 Public Street  

                   X Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Veterans Park Tank Drain Improvements, 747 
 Niagara St. in the City of Tonawanda. 
 Date of Easement To improve tank drain rate. 
  
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 24,205.32 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 24,205.32   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 24,205.32  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
2/27/2026



Attn:  Bill Wheeler K2175-5

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UM BILLING TOTAL

1A1 Installing 4-inch to 8-inch Watermain, 6-feet or less of cover LF $80.00 $0.00
1A2 For installing 4-inch to 8-inch Watermain, greater than 6-feet of cover LF $95.00 $0.00

1B1 For installing 10-inch to 12-inch Watermain, 6-feet or less of cover 10.00 LF $90.00 $900.00
1B2 For installing 10-inch to 12-inch Watermain, greater than 6-feet of cover 8.00 LF $110.00 $880.00

1C1 F&I 10-inch DR9 DIPS (HDPE) Watermain for 8-inch watermain supply LF $44.00 $0.00
1C2 F&I 12-inch DR9 DIPS (HDPE) Watermain for 10-inch watermain supply LF $55.00 $0.00
1C3 F&I 16-inch DR9 DIPS (HDPE) Watermain for 12-inch watermain supply LF $100.00 $0.00

2A1 For installing 4-inch to 8-inch Gate Valve Ea $3,500.00 $0.00
2A2 For installing 10-inch to 12-inch Gate Valve Ea $3,800.00 $0.00

2B2 For installing 12-inch Butterfly Valve 1.00 Ea $4,000.00 $4,000.00

2C1 For furnishing and installing Air Release Valve with Concrete Chamber Ea $5,000.00 $0.00
2C2 For furnishing and installing Manually Operated Air Release Assembly Ea $3,000.00 $0.00
2D1 For Existing Valve Abandonment - Complete (All Sizes) Ea $1,200.00 $0.00

3A1 For 4-inch to 8-inch Inline Connection - Complete Ea $2,500.00 $0.00
3A2 For 10-inch to 12-inch Inline Connection - Complete 1.00 Ea $3,000.00 $3,000.00

3B1 For installing 4-inch to 8-inch Tapping Sleeve and Valve Ea $5,000.00 $0.00
3B2 For installing 10-inch to 12-inch Tapping Sleeve and Valve - Complete Ea $5,000.00 $0.00

3C1 For installing 4-inch to 8-inch Cut-in Tee with Valve Cluster - Complete Ea $5,300.00 $0.00
3C2 For installing 10-inch to 12-inch Cut-in Tee with Valve Cluster - Complete Ea $5,300.00 $0.00

4A1 For installing New Fire Hydrant Assembly - Complete Ea $1,450.00 $0.00

4B1 For Existing Fire Hydrant Abandonment - Complete Ea $750.00 $0.00

5A1 For installing 4-inch to 8-inch Ductile Iron (DI) fittings with restraints not included under Item 3 Ea $250.00 $0.00
5A2 For installing 10-inch to 12-inch Ductile Iron (DI) fittings with restraints not included under Item 3 4.00 Ea $300.00 $1,200.00
5A3 For installing Joint Restraints per Section 15106 on existing 4-inch to 8-inch watermain Ea $2,500.00 $0.00
5A4 For installing Joint Restraints per Section 15106 on existing 10-inch to 12-inch watermain Ea $3,000.00 $0.00

6A1 For installing Polyethylene Encasement for Ductile Iron Pipe and Fitting 18.00 LF $1.00 $18.00

7A1 For Rock Excavation per Section 02317, (Fixed Minimum Unit Price of $50.00 per CY) CY $300.00 $0.00

7B1 For Test Pit Excavation and Backfill (Fixed Minimum Unit Price of $200.00 per Each) Ea $650.00 $0.00

7C1 For Extra Excavation and Backfill CY $50.00 $0.00

8A1 For furnishing and installing Select Backfill CY $55.00 $0.00

KANDEY COMPANY INC. - Project No. K2175
ECWA WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM REPLACEMENTS CONTRACT # 202100009

Item 2B - Butterfly Valves

Item 2C - Air Release Valve

Item 3 - Existing Watermain Connections (Interconnections)
Item 3A - Inline Connection

Item 3B - Tapping Sleeve and Valve (Hot Tap)

Item 3C - Cut-in Tee with Valve Cluster

Item 1 - Watermain
Item 1A - 4-inch to 8-inch Watermain (PVC or DIP)

Item 1B - 10-inch to 12-inch Watermain (PVC or DIP)

Item 1C - High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) - HDD USE ONLY

Item 7 - Rock Excavation, Test Pit Excavation/Backfill, and Extra Excavation/Backfill

Item 7B - Test Pit Excavation and Backfill

Item 7C - Extra Excavation and Backfill

Item 8 - Special Backfill

Item 2 - Valves
Item 2A - Gate Valves

Item 4 - Fire Hydrants
Item 4A - New Fire Hydrant Assembly

Item 4B - Existing Fire Hydrant Abandonment

Item 5 - Ductile Iron (DI) Fittings
Item 5A - Ductile Iron (DI) Fittings

Item 6 - Polyethylene Encasement
Item 6A - Polyethylene Encasement for Ductile Iron Pipe and Fitting

Item 7A - Rock Excavation

Item 8A - Select Backfill
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ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UM BILLING TOTAL

8B1 For furnishing and installing Rip-Rap Backfill CY $180.00 $0.00

9A1 For installing 3/4-inch to 1-inch Copper Service Replacement/Installation Ea $1,975.00 $0.00
9A2 For installing 1 1/2-inch and 2-inch Copper Service Replacement/Installation 1.00 Ea $2,250.00 $2,250.00
9A3 For furnishing and installing 3/4-inch to 1-inch Polyethylene Service Replacement/Installation Ea $1,975.00 $0.00
9A4 For furnishing and installing 1 1/2-inch and 2-inch Polyethylene Tubing Replacement/Installation Ea $2,250.00 $0.00

9B1 For installing 3/4-inch to 1-inch Additional Copper Tubing LF $15.00 $0.00
9B2 For installing 1 1/2-inch and 2-inch Additional Copper Tubing LF $25.00 $0.00
9B3 For furnishing and installing 3/4-inch to 1-inch Additional Polyethylene Tubing LF $15.00 $0.00
9B4 For furnishing and installing 1 1/2-inch and 2-inch Additional Polyethylene Tubing LF $25.00 $0.00

9C1 For installing Permanent 2-inch Blowoff Assembly Ea $500.00 $0.00
9C2 For installing Temporary 2-inch Blowoff Assembly Ea $250.00 $0.00
9C3 For installing Permanent 4-inch Blowoff Assembly Ea $1,000.00 $0.00
9C4 For installing Temporary 4-inch Blowoff Assembly Ea $750.00 $0.00
9C5 For installing Permanent 8-inch Blowoff Assembly Ea $1,500.00 $0.00

10A1 For furnishing and installing 18-inch Diameter Casing Pipe for 8-inch Carrier Pipe LF $400.00 $0.00
10A2 For furnishing and installing 20-inch Diameter Casing Pipe for 10-inch Carrier Pipe LF $400.00 $0.00
10A3 For furnishing and installing 24-inch Diameter Casing Pipe for 12-inch Carrier Pipe LF $460.00 $0.00

10B1 For furnishing and installing 18-inch Diameter Casing Pipe for 8-inch Carrier Pipe LF $120.00 $0.00
10B2 For furnishing and installing 20-inch Diameter Casing Pipe for 10-inch Carrier Pipe LF $120.00 $0.00
10B3 For furnishing and installing 24-inch Diameter Casing Pipe for 12-inch Carrier Pipe LF $150.00 $0.00

10C1 For Trenchless Casing Pipe Installation in Rock, 16-inch to 18-inch LF $330.00 $0.00
10C2 For Trenchless Casing Pipe Installation in Rock, 20-inch to 24-inch LF $360.00 $0.00

11A1 Horizontal Directional Drill for installing 4-inch to 10-inch watermain LF $80.00 $0.00
11A2 Horizontal Directional Drill for installing 12-inch to 16-inch watermain LF $100.00 $0.00

12A1 For Testing and Disinfection of 4-inch Watermian (includes 6-inch HDPE) LF $10.00 $0.00
12A2 For Testing and Disinfection of 6-inch Watermain (includes 8-inch HDPE) LF $10.00 $0.00
12A3 For Testing and Disinfection of 8-inch Watermain (includes 10-inch HDPE) LF $10.00 $0.00
12A4 For Testing and Disinfection of 10-inch Watermain (includes 12-inch HDPE) LF $10.00 $0.00
12A5 For Testing and Disinfection of 12-inch Watermain (includes 16-inch HDPE) LF $10.00 $0.00

12B1 For Testing and Disinfection of 8-inch Watermain (includes 10-inch HDPE) LF $55.00 $0.00
12B2 For Testing and Disinfection of 10-inch Watermain (includes 12-inch HDPE) LF $5.00 $0.00
12B5 For Testing and Disinfection of 12-inch Watermain (includes 16-inch HDPE) LF $5.00 $0.00

13A1 For Additional Clearing and Grubbing, width greater than 15-feet SY $100.00 $0.00

13B1 For Asphalt Pavement Restoration SY $130.00 $0.00
13B2 For Concrete Pavement Restoration SY $175.00 $0.00
13B3 For Concrete with Asphalt Top Pavement Restoration SY $185.00 $0.00
13B4 For Asphalt Shoulder Restoration SY $95.00 $0.00
13B5 For Concrete Gutter Restoration LF $75.00 $0.00
13B6 For Concrete Curb Restoration LF $75.00 $0.00
13B7 For Granite Curb Restoration LF $200.00 $0.00
13B8 For Cold Milling and Asphalt Top at 1-inch to 2-inch depth SY $165.00 $0.00
13B9 For Cold Milling and Asphalt Top at each 1-inch over 2-inch depth SY $75.00 $0.00
13B10 For Cold Patch (high performance patching material) per 3-inch depth SY $50.00 $0.00
13B11 For Traffic Loop Installation Ea $3,000.00 $0.00

13C1 For Asphalt Sidewalk Restoration SY $100.00 $0.00
13C2 For Concrete Sidewalk Restoration SY $150.00 $0.00

Item 12 - Testing and Disinfection
Item 12A - Testing and Disinfection of Water main Lengths 200-feet or Less

Item 12B - Testing and Disinfection of Water main Lengths greater than 200-feet

Item 11A - Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD)

Item 13A - Clearing and Grubbing

Item 8B - Rip-Rap Backfill

Item 9 - Water Service Connections and Blow-offs
Item 9A - Service Replacement/Installation

Item 9B - Additional Copper and Polyethylene Tubing

Item 9C - Blow-off Assemblies

Item 10 - Casing Pipe
Item 10 - Trenchless Casing Pipe Installation

Item 10B - Open-cut Casing Pipe Installation

Item 10C - Additional for Trenchless Casing Pipe Installation in Rock

Item 11 - Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD)

Item 13B - Pavement Restoration

Item 13C - Sidewalk Restoration

Item 13 - Pavement, Sidewalk, Driveway, Lawn, and Landscape Restoration
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ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UM BILLING TOTAL

13D1 For Asphalt Driveway Restoration SY $100.00 $0.00
13D2 For Concrete Driveway Restoration SY $170.00 $0.00

13E1 For Asphalt Sealant for driveway and sidewalks (Fixed Minimum Unit Price$0.50 perSY) SY $5.00 $0.00

13F1 For Lawn Restoration 75 SY $30.00 $2,250.00

13G1 For Deciduous Trees, 3-feet to 4-feet (balled) Ea $450.00 $0.00
13G2 For Deciduous Trees, 1 1/2-inch to 2-inch caliper (balled) Ea $450.00 $0.00
13G3 For Deciduous Trees, 4-inch to 4 1/2 inch caliper (balled) Ea $650.00 $0.00
13G4 For Deciduous Shrubs, 3-feet to 4-feet (bare root) Ea $95.00 $0.00
13G5 For Evergreen Trees, 5-feet to 6-feet (balled) Ea $250.00 $0.00
13G6 For Evergreen Shrubs, 2 liz-feet to 4-feet (balled) Ea $250.00 $0.00
13G7 For Repairing Damaged Trees, pruning and wrapping Ea $750.00 $0.00
13G8 For Fertilizing Existing Trees Ea $200.00 $0.00

14A1 For Crew Labor and Equipment (Fixed Minimum Unit Price of $100.00 per hour) 5.61 Hrs $445.00 $2,496.45
14A2 For Survey Crew Labor and Equipment (Unit Price shall not be less than prevailing wage) Hrs $200.00 $0.00
14A3 For Vacuum Truck and Crew Labor (Fixed Minimum Unit Price of $125.00 per hour) Hrs $450.00 $0.00

14B1 For General Construction Allowance LS $150,000.00 $0.00
14B2 For Maintenance and Protection of Traffic (State and County Roads) LS $50,000.00 $0.00

Location: Veterans Park Tank Drain

Install:
Work Order: 
Proj No: 
OWIP/EC#: 

INVOICE AMOUNT $16,994.45
Less Retension 5% $849.72

INVOICE TOTAL $16,144.73

Item 13F - Lawn Restoration

Item 13G - Landscaping Restoration

Item 14 - Crew Rate and Construction Allowance
Item 14A - Crew Labor and Equipment

Item 14B - Construction Allowance

Item 13D - Driveway Restoration

Item 13E - Asphalt Sealant
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Project No.: 202100244 Date: 10-18-21 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: Veterans Tank Drain Improvements 
 
Location: Veterans Tank Site 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 108200-7207 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

20 ft 12” DI Pipe     
30 ft Poly Wrap     

1 12”x12”x12” DI Tee MJ w/ Accessories     
1 12”x2” DI Tapped Cap MJ w/ Accessories     
1 12” HYMAX     
1 12” Butterfly Valve     
1 12”X2” Tapping Saddle & Corps     
1 2” Compression x Compression Corp     
1 2” MIP x Compression Corp     

10 ft 2” Copper     
1 Curb Box - Complete     
1 Valve Box - Complete     
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
Kandey Co., Inc.   Inspector  
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N  

Project No. 202100188 Authorization No.: EC 7214 
Budget No.  Date: 11/18/21 

Inputted By/Date:  

July 2019 Estimate Starting Date TITLE OF PROJECT: Sedgemoor Ct. & 
July 2021 Estimate Complete Date Fenwick Rd. Water System Improvements. 

X yes  no Retirement Involved 
X Public Street 

Private Right of Way 
On Authority’s Prop 
Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 

Name of Grantor of Easement Installation of new 8” water main at the  
intersection of Sedgemoor Ct. & Fenwick Rd. in 

Date of Easement the Town of Amherst. 

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: 
X System Betterment 

Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. 
Owner Occupant Cont. 
Special Revenue Cont. 

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 235,116.46 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2) Meters and $ (14) Customers @ $ 

Service @ $ 
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15) Hydrants @
(4) Gross Investment $ 235,116.46 $ 

$ 
DEDUCT 

(5) Const. Advance $ EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $ (16) $ 
(7) Refunds $ (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $ 
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 235,116.46 

REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
BUDGETARY DATA (18) Operating Exp. % $ 

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $ (19) Depreciation $ 
(10) This Authorization $ (20) Total Deductions $ 
(11) Pre Approved $ (21) Net Income Loss $ 
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $ (22) % Return on Investment
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $ (21) divided by 8) % 

APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 
Michael Stoklosa Adopted Preparation  

Director of  Dist. 
Exec. Engr. Item No. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 
Acct. Dept. 

2/23/2026
2/23/2026
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Project No.: 20210088 Date: 07-16-21 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: 8” Pipe Replacement 
 
Location: Sedgemoor and Fenwick 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 107200-007214 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

15 ft 6” DI Pipe     
190 ft 8” DI Pipe     
20 ft 16” DI Pipe     
200 ft Poly Wrap     

6 8” 45° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
2 8” 22.5° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
2 8” 11.25° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
1 16”x16”x8” DI Tee w/ Accessories     
2 8”x8”x8” DI Tee w/ Accessories     
1 8”x8”x6” DI Tee w/ Accessories     
2 16” Solid Sleeve w/ Accessories     
1 8” Solid Sleeve w/ Accessories     
3 6” Solid Sleeve w/ Accessories     
3 8”x6” DI Reducer w/ Accessories     
3 6” Solid Cap     
1 16” Butterfly Valve     
4 8” Gate Valve      
1 6” Gate Vale     
6 Complete Valve Box     
3 8”x2” DI Tapped Cap MJ w/ Accessories     
10 8” Joint Restraints     
8 6” DI Mega Lugs     
34 8” DI Mega Lugs     
10 6” DI Mega Lugs     
6 6” CIP Mega Lugs     
16 Ductile Lugs     
24 ¾” All Thread     
16 ¾” Nuts     
1 5.5’ Hydrant Assembly     
4 2” MIP x Compression Corp     
4 2” Compression x Compression Corp     

40 ft 2” Copper     

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
 

REQUISITION ON STORES 



1 ¾” Curb Stop     
1 ¾” Corp Stop     
1 ¾” Tapping Saddle for DI Pipe     
1 Complete Service Box     

30 ft ¾” Copper     
 

Kandey Co., Inc.   Inspector  
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AS SHOWN

W-1
ALL UTILITIES ARE BASED ON BEST GIVEN INFORMATION AND ARE
APPROXIMATE ONLY. SOME UTILITIES MAY NOT BE SHOWN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL UTILITIES  DURING
EXCAVATION BY CONTACTING UFPO PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY
EARTHWORK.

1.)   ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ERIE COUNTY WATER
AUTHORITY STANDARD DETAILS AND
SPECIFICATIONS, ECWA PN: 202100009

2.)   WATERMAINS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C600

3.)   WATERMAINS SHALL BE TESTED AND
DISINFECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA
STANDARD C651, HOWEVER THE TABLET METHOD
IS NOT ALLOWED

4.)   TWO SETS OF WATER BACTERIOLOGICAL
SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT LEAST 24 HOURS
APART

5.)   SEE STANDARD DETAIL GENERAL NOTES SECTION
       ON MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS

6.)   CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE AND
PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION

7.)   SERVICE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATIONS ONLY
AND SHOULD BE FIELD CHECKED PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION

NOVEMBER 2021

WWW

ERIE COUNTY WATER
AUTHORITY

3030 UNION RD.
CHEEKTOWAGA NY, 14227

SEDGEMOOR AND
FENWICK PLAN

N

SEDGEMOOR AND FENWICK PLAN

GRAPHIC SCALE
(IN FEET)

0 50 10025

A. SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS

1. PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL UTILITIES,
PROPER AUTHORITIES, AND SECURE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS NOT PROVIDED BY ECWA.
THE OUTLINED SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED DURING CONSTRUCTION
OF THIS PROJECT AND ANY CHANGES TO THIS SEQUENCE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE
ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE ALL OPERATIONS REQUIRED TO INSTALL ALL
WATERMAINS, FITTINGS,  VALVES, AND HYDRANT.  TEMPORARY END CAPS AND
BLOW-OFF ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ON THE WATERMAIN PRIOR TO
INTERCONNECTION NOs. 1, 2, 3, AND 4 FOR TESTING AND FLUSHING.

3. UTILIZING THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED HYDRANTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FLUSH,
TEST, AND DISINFECT THE PROPOSED WATERMAIN UNDER ITEMS B AND C.

4. UPON SUCCESSFUL TESTING AND APPROVALS FROM GOVERNING AGENCIES, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE ALL INTERCONNECTIONS AND REPLACE THE SERVICE FOR
63 FENWICK ROAD.

B. WATERMAIN FLUSHING PROCEDURES

1. INSTALL PROPOSED TESTING AND DISINFECTION APPARATUS PER STANDARD DETAIL SD23
BETWEEN THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED HYDRANTS.

2. OPEN TEMPORARY BLOW-OFF INSTALLED PRIOR TO INTERCONNECTION NOs. 1, 2, 3, AND
4.

3. OPEN THE HYDRANTS TO PROVIDE WATER FOR REQUIRED FLUSHING.  A MINIMUM
FLUSHING VELOCITY OF 3.0 FPS (500 GPM FOR 8” MAIN) IS REQUIRED AND MUST BE
ACHIEVED PER THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

4. UPON COMPLETION OF FLUSHING, CLOSE THE HYDRANTS AND TEMPORARY BLOW-OFFS.

C. TESTING AND DISINFECTION PROCEDURES

1. FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE FLUSHING OPERATIONS OUTLINED UNDER ITEM B, THE
WATERMAIN SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED AT THE PRESSURES SHOWN ON DETAIL SD31
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS.  PRESSURE TEST AND LEAK
TEST WILL BE PREFORMED CONCURRENTLY, THE PRESSURE TEST WILL BE CONDUCTED
FOR A PERIOD OF 2 HOURS ON EACH TESTED SECTION.

2. WATER USED FOR PRESSURE TESTING AND DISINFECTION WILL BE OBTAINED THROUGH
THE PRESSURE TESTING AND DISINFECTION APPARATUS PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED UNDER
ITEM B.1.

3. FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION OF THE PRESSURE TESTING, THE WATERMAIN SHALL BE
DISINFECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS AND AS OUTLINE
HEREIN.

4. SAMPLE POINTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT
DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE USED FOR TAKING CHLORINE LEVEL READINGS AND FOR FINAL
WATER SAMPLING.

5. CHLORINE USED FOR THE DISINFECTION PROCEDURES SHALL BE LIQUID CHLORINE MIXED
IN A TANK AND INTRODUCED INTO THE MAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRESSURE
TESTING AND DISINFECTION APPARATUS STANDARD DETAIL SD23.

6. UPON COMPLETION OF THE DISINFECTION OPERATION, THE WATERMAIN SHALL BE
FLUSHED UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE CHLORINE RESIDUAL IS BETWEEN 0.5 AND 1.2 MG/L.
THE CONTENTS OF THE WATERMAIN SHALL BE EMPTIED INTO A TANK AND NEUTRALIZED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C-651 SPECIFICATIONS.

7. THE BACTERIOLOGICAL TESTING SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT INTERVALS OUTLINED IN
THE SPECIFICATIONS AND TESTED BY AN APPROVED LABORATORY.  NO BACTERIOLOGICAL
TESTING IS REQUIRED FOR THE PRV PIT PIPING RECONFIGURATION PIPING.  UPON
COMPLETION OF THE TESTING AND DISINFECTION PROCEDURES AND FINAL APPROVAL OF
THE RESULTS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED, REMOVE THE PRESSURE TESTING AND DISINFECTION
APPARATUS AND COMPLETE ALL INTERCONNECTIONS.

SEDGEMOOR AND FENWICK
WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

ECWA PN 202100188

TOWNS OF AMHERST
ERIE COUNTY - NEW YORK

                     202100188
- SEDGEMOOR AND
FENWICK DESIGN

PROJECT ESTIMATE: $73,325.00

ITEM 1 - WATERMAIN

ITEM 1A1 - 190 LF @ $80.00 / LF = $15,200.00

ITEM 2 VALVES

ITEM 2A1 - 4 EA @ $3,500.00 EA = $14,000.00

ITEM 3 - EXISTING WATERMAIN CONNECTIONS (INTERCONNECTIONS)

ITEM 3A1 - 3 @ $2,500 EA = $7,500.00

ITEM 3C1 - 1 @ $5,300 EA = $5,300.00

ITEM 4 - FIRE HYDRANTS

ITEM 4A1 - 1 @ $1,450 EA = $1,450.00

ITEM 5 - DUCTILE IRON (DI) FITTINGS

ITEM 5A1 - 16 @ $250 EA = $4,000

(6- 6" 45° BENDS, 3- 8"x6" REDUCERS, 2- 8"x8"x8" TEES,

1- 8"x8"x6" TEE, AND 4- 6" END CAPS)

ITEM 6 - POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT

ITEM 6A1 - 200 LF @ $1.00 / LF = $200.00

ITEM 8 - SELECT BACKFILL

ITEM 8A1 - 105 CY @ $55.00 / CY = $5,775.00

ITEM 9 - WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS AND BLOW-OFFS

ITEM 9A1 - 1 @ $1,975.00 / EA = $1,975.00

ITEM 12 - TESTING AND DISINFECTION

ITEM 12A1 - 190 LF @ $10.00 / LF = $1,900.00

ITEM 13 - PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAY, LAWN, AND LANDSCAPE
RESTORATION

ITEM 13B1 - 80 SY @ $130.00 / SY = $10,400.00

ITEM 13B6 - 15 LF @ $75.00 / LF = $1,125.00

ITEM 13C2 - 10 SY @ $150.00 / LF = $1,500.00

ITEM 13F1 - 100 SY @ $30.00 / SY = $3,000.00

PIPING RECONFIGURATION

GRAPHIC SCALE
(IN FEET)

10 2050

N

NOTE:

1. ALL EXISTING 6" PIPING, VALVE, HYDRANTS, AND FITTINGS
WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS SHALL BE CAPPED AND
ABANDONED IN PLACE OR REMOVED AS REQUIRED.

2. ALL BACKFILL SHALL BE FULL DEPTH SELECT BACKFILL.

3. ALL PAVEMENT AND SIDEWALK RESTORATION SHALL MEET
NYSDOT REQUIREMENT, SEE FULL DEPTH REPAIR ROADWAY OR
SIDEWALK EXCAVATION DETAIL (TYP.).
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202100314 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7231, 7232, 7233 
Budget No.  Date: 1/14/2022 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

January 2022 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Filter 4 Valve Failure 
April 2022 Estimate Complete Date Van De Water Treatment Plant. 

X yes  no Retirement Involved  
 Public Street  

     X Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Declaration of Emergency for Van De Water WTP 
 filter 4 30” wash water supply valve failure/ 
 Date of Easement repair. Purchase of 3 sets of valves & actuators to 
 provide spares for anticipated future failures. 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: EC 7231 – Retirement # 220006 

X System Betterment EC 7232 – Retirement # 220007 
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. EC 7233 – Retirement # 220008 
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 90,574.65 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 90,574.65   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 90,574.65  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
2/27/2026



P:\EMERG\P202100314\2021-12-16 Emergency Declaration - VDW Filter-4 Wash Waster Valve Failure.docx (goldenrod) 

Rev. 01/10/2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
EC No.:           
 
OWIP No.:   N/A       

 

Project No.:  202100314      

 

Date of Emergency:    12/16/2021      

 
Detailed Description of Emergency Condition: 

 

On December 16, 2021, upon backwashing Filter No. 4, the 30-inch wash water supply valve failed 

to open and cause filter to alarm.  Upon further evaluation and various repairs efforts, it has been 

determined that the valve requires immediate replacement.  The existing valve is from the original 

construction, which was over 40-years ago and has passed its useful life.   

 

The failure of the valve is similar to the other original filter valves replaced recently.  To date 

ECWA staff has replaced three (3) other filter valves that have failed, including two 30-inch filter 

isolation valves and one 24-inch flow rate controller valve.  The original valve(s) replacement 

requires cutting the connected piping for removal and adding a flange coupling adapter to complete 

the installation for each. 

 

Additionally, the existing actuator requires replacement as they are over 20-years old and have 

been discontinued, with no spare, or repair parts available. 

 

Due to the current issues of limited supplies and material, with extremely long lead times, we are 

ordering a total of three (3) sets of valves and actuators to provide spares for anticipated future 

failures. 

 
Authorized Signature:  Pursuant to the Purchasing Guidelines (Page 17) authorization granted to one or 

more of the following two (2) individuals: Any Commissioner, the Executive Director, Executive 

Engineer, and/or the Director of Administration. 

 

 

       __________________________________ 

 

 

                                                                             

 
To: Purchasing System File 

 

 

Central Purchasing 

Declaration of State of Emergency  

1/10/22

LFK
Typewritten Text
01/14/2022
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202100241 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7234 
Budget No.  Date: 1/26/2022 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

October 2021 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Southwestern Blvd.  
December 2021 Estimate Complete Date # 4030 Main Extension/Dollar General. Install a  

 yes X no Retirement Involved New Hydrant 
X Public Street  

      Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Installation of a new hydrant and main line valve 
 on a 350 LF main extension for 4030 Southwestern 
 Date of Easement Blvd. 
 Hydrant is required to meet ECDOH hydrant 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: spacing requirements. 

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 5,529.15 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 5,529.15   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 5,529.15  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
2/27/2026



202100241 Date: 10/20/2021
Date:

TITLE:

M.J.

Qty. U/M Item No.
10 LF 12060
1 EA 11137
1 EA 7062
1 EA 13169
1 EA 10005

1 EA
5 EA

$3,161.76

Qty. U/M Item No.
1 EA 4A1
1 EA 5A1

10 EA 1A1
1 EA 2A1

10 EA 6A1

Qty. U/M Item No.
10 SY 13F1

$6,310.00

$474.26

$9,946.02

$1,183.58

$11,129.60

$1,112.96

$12,300.00
   (*ESTIMATED COST EFFECTIVE IF INSTALLED BY APRIL 30, 2023)

Materials

Installation

MATERIAL LIST

$539.45

INSTALL 6" GATE VALVE $3,500.00 $3,500.00

6"x24" ANCHOR COUPLING

Description Cost per Unit
$201.70

8"x6" HYDRANT TEE $113.53 $113.53

Total Cost per Item
$20.17

$130.41 $130.41

Inputted By:

Cost Estimate

PROJECT NO.: Prepared By: A.MASSARO

8" D.I PIPE  

FIRE HYDRANT 5' BURY $1,726.67 $1,726.67

6" GATE VALVE $539.45

Cost per Unit

   TOTAL MATERIAL COST (MAT)

INSTALLATION per ECWA LARGE SERVICE CONTRACT

VALVE BOX COMPLETE $200.00 $200.00

$80.00

INSTALL FIRE HYDRANT $1,450.00 $1,450.00

RETAINER GLAND $50.00 $250.00

$800.00

Total Cost per Item

DI FITTING (8"x6" TEE) $250.00 $250.00

Description

6" WATER MAIN INSTALL 

   TOTAL LABOR COST (LAB)

Restoration

SUBTOTAL "A" = MAT+LAB+SAL

SUBTOTAL "B" = OVHD + SUBTOTAL "A"

OVERHEAD COST (OVHD) = 11.9% OF SUBTOTAL "A"

STORES ALLOCATION COST (SAL) = 15.0% OF MATERIAL COST (MAT)

$30.00 $300.00

Type of Connection:

 *TOTAL ESTIMATED COST = CONT + SUBTOTAL "B" (ROUNDED)

CONTINGENCIES (CONT) = 10.0% OF SUBTOTAL "B"

Description Cost per Unit Total Cost per Item

POLY ENCASEMENT $1.00 $10.00

I:\PUBLIC\DRAFTING\202100241HYDRANT.xls

INSTALL A PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT IN DIRECT SERVICE AREA (DOLLAR GENERAL)
4030 SOUTHWESTERN BLVD., TOWN OF HAMBURG

LAWN RESTORATION
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202300047 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7318 
Budget No.  Date: 5/31/2022 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

May 2023 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Hydrant G17-H56 
December 2023 Estimate Complete Date Replacement 5469 Camp Rd. in the Town of  

 yes X no Retirement Involved Hamburg. 
X Public Street  

      Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Replace hydrant G17-H56, see CityWorks order  
 #133420. Hydrant damaged during the December  
 Date of Easement snowstorm. Work completed by Kandey Co. Paid 
 by unit prices established under ECWA 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: PN: 202100009 – Water Distribution System 

X System Betterment Replacements and Improvements Contract May 1, 
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. 2021 to April 30, 2023. 
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 9,587.12 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 9,587.12   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 9,587.12  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
2/27/2026



PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER: 107200-007318
PROJECT DISCRIPTION: Hydrant G17-H56 (Camp Road)

1A1 3500 LF @ $80.00 2.00
4A1 5 Ea @ $1,450.00 1.00
4B1 5 Ea @ $750.00 1.00
8A1 1800 CY @ $55.00 3.88

13B10 50 SY @ $50.00 5.55
13C2 400 SY @ $150.00 5.55
13F1 3200 SY @ $30.00 5.55
14A3 50 Hrs @ $450.00 4.00

TOTAL:

$832.50
$166.50

$1,800.00
$5,649.90

AMOUNT

$160.00
$1,450.00
$750.00
$213.40
$277.50

202300047

BID

ITEM #

EST. 

QUANTITY
UNIT UNIT COST

MEASURED 

QUANTITY



NYS ITS GIS P rogram Office

±
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AUTHORITY
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February 28, 2023
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202300047 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7319 
Budget No.  Date: 5/31/2022 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

May 2023 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Hydrant J15-A03 
December 2023 Estimate Complete Date Replacement 3018 Abbott Rd. in the Town of  

 yes X no Retirement Involved Hamburg. 
X Public Street  

      Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Replace hydrant J15-A03, see CityWorks order  
 #133354. Hydrant damaged during the December  
 Date of Easement snowstorm. Work completed by Kandey Co. Paid 
 by unit prices established under ECWA 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: PN: 202100009 – Water Distribution System 

X System Betterment Replacements and Improvements Contract May 1, 
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. 2021 to April 30, 2023. 
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 7,116.28 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 7,116.28   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 7,116.28  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
2/27/2026



PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER: 107200-007319
PROJECT DISCRIPTION: Hydrant J15-A03 (3112 Abbott Road)

4A1 5 Ea @ $1,450.00 1.00
4B1 5 Ea @ $750.00 1.00
8A1 1800 CY @ $55.00 12.96
13F1 3200 SY @ $30.00 7.77
14A3 50 Hrs @ $450.00 6.00
14B2 1 ALW $50,000.00 $570.94

TOTAL:

$570.94
$6,416.84

AMOUNT

$1,450.00
$750.00
$712.80
$233.10

$2,700.00

202300047

BID

ITEM #

EST. 

QUANTITY
UNIT UNIT COST

MEASURED 

QUANTITY



NYS ITS GIS P rogram Office
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AUTHORITY
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202300047 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7320 
Budget No.  Date: 5/31/2022 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

May 2023 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Hydrant G16-E60 
December 2023 Estimate Complete Date Replacement Lake Shore Rd. at Rogers Rd. 

 yes X no Retirement Involved in the Town of Hamburg. 
X Public Street  

      Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Replace hydrant G16-E60, see CityWorks order  
 #131697. Hydrant damaged during the December  
 Date of Easement snowstorm. Work completed by Kandey Co. Paid 
 by unit prices established under ECWA 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: PN: 202100009 – Water Distribution System 

X System Betterment Replacements and Improvements Contract May 1, 
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. 2021 to April 30, 2023. 
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 9,468.95 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 9,468.95   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 9,468.95  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
2/27/2026



PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER: 107200-07320
PROJECT DISCRIPTION: Hydrant G16-E60 (Rogers Road)

4A1 5 Ea @ $1,450.00 1.00
4B1 5 Ea @ $750.00 1.00
8A1 1800 CY @ $55.00 8.16

13B1 600 SY @ $130.00 5.44
13B10 50 SY @ $50.00 5.44
14A3 50 Hrs @ $450.00 4.00
14B2 1 ALW $50,000.00 $570.94

TOTAL:

$1,800.00
$570.94

$5,998.94

AMOUNT

$1,450.00
$750.00
$448.80
$707.20
$272.00

202300047

BID

ITEM #

EST. 

QUANTITY
UNIT UNIT COST

MEASURED 

QUANTITY



NYS ITS GIS P rogram Office

±

ERIE COUNTY WATER
AUTHORITY

BUFFALO, NEW YORK

LAKESHORE ROAD (HYDRANT G16E60)
February 28, 2023
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202300047 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7321 
Budget No.  Date: 5/31/2022 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

May 2023 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Hydrant H21-E37 
December 2023 Estimate Complete Date Replacement, 3987 Shintzius Rd. in the Town of 

 yes X no Retirement Involved Eden. 
X Public Street  

      Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Replace hydrant H21-E37, see CityWorks order  
 #69219. Hydrant damaged during the December  
 Date of Easement snowstorm. 
  
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 8,799.85 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 8,799.85   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 8,799.85  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/4/2026



PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER: 107200-007321
PROJECT DISCRIPTION: Hydrant H21-E37 (Schintzius Road)

4A1 5 Ea @ $1,450.00 1.00
4B1 5 Ea @ $750.00 1.00
13F1 3200 SY @ $30.00 6.66
14A3 50 Hrs @ $450.00 6.00

TOTAL:

AMOUNT

$1,450.00
$750.00
$199.80

$2,700.00
$5,099.80

202300047

BID

ITEM #

EST. 

QUANTITY
UNIT UNIT COST

MEASURED 

QUANTITY



NYS ITS GIS P rogram Office

±
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AUTHORITY

BUFFALO, NEW YORK
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March 22, 2023
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202300280 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7386 
Budget No.  Date: 12/15/2023 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

December 2023 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Big Tree Rd. #4410 & 
January 2024 Estimate Complete Date Burke Pkwy Hydraulic Improvements. 

 yes X no Retirement Involved  
X Public Street  

      Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Installation of a new Hydrant at #4410 Big Tree Rd. 
 and abandonment of 1-inch main and transfer of  
 Date of Easement services. (4167 & 4183 Burke PKWY) 
  
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 29,193.87 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 29,193.87   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 29,193.87  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/4/2026



PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER:
PROJECT DISCRIPTION:

1A2 50 LF@ $105.00 15.00
3A1 30 Ea@ $2,675.00 1.00
4A1 10 Ea@ $1,550.00 1.00
5A1 100 Ea@ $270.00 5.00
7B1 10 Ea@ $700.00 1.00
8A1 1800 CY@ $60.00 27.00
9A1 20 Ea@ $2,150.00 2.00
9B1 10 LF@ $17.00 4.00

12A2 50 LF@ $11.00 15.00
13B4 20 SY @ $100.00 2.00
13C2 400 SY @ $160.00 2.30
13F1 3200 SY @ $33.00 60.00
14A1 200 Hrs @ $550.00 3.00
14B2 1 ALW $100,000.00 937.97

$1,650.00
$937.97

TOTAL: $19,138.97

$4,300.00
$68.00

$165.00
$200.00
$368.00

$1,980.00

$1,575.00
$2,675.00
$1,550.00
$1,350.00
$700.00

$1,620.00

202300280
107200-007386
Big Tree Road - Hydrant Installation

BID

ITEM #

EST. 

QUANTITY
UNIT UNIT COST

MEASURED 

QUANTITY
AMOUNT



 
 

Project No.: 202300280 Date: 12-18-23 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: Hydrant Installation and Service Transfers 
 
Location: Big Tree Road and Burke Parkway – Town of Hamburg 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 107200-007386 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

2 EA 6” Hymax     
10 LF 6” DI Pipe     
25 LF Poly Wrap     
2 EA 6” 45° MJ Bend     
1 EA 6” 45 MJ Street Bend     
1 EA 6”x6”x6” MJ Tee     
8 EA 6” DI Megalug     
1 EA 6” MJ Gate Valve     
2 EA 6” x 18” L Anchor Nipple     
1 EA Complete 3 Piece Valve Box     
1 EA 5’ Hydrant     
2 EA 6” x ¾” Saddle     
2 EA ¾” Flare Corp     
2 EA ¾” Flare Curb Stop     
2 EA ¾” Flare Coupling     
2 EA ¾” Compression Coupling     
30 LF ¾” Copper     
2 EA Curb Box     
2 EA 6” Grey Megalug     
20 LF ¾” Threaded Rod     
8 EA ¾” Hex Nuts     
8 EA ¾” Washers     

      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
Kandey Co., Inc 

   
Inspector 

 

 03/07/07 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
 

REQUISITION ON STORES 
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Remove existing 1" copper connection and replace with 6"x20" clamp.
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Callout
Cut-in an 6"x6"x6" Tee rotated at a 45-degree angle and install 6" DIP spool piece (~5') to a 45-degree bend rotated down to an 18" anchor nipple with a 6" gate valve and hydrant assembly

www1
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Transfer 3/4" service from 1" copper to 6" main
(4183 Burke PKWY)

www1
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Transfer 3/4" service from 1" copper to 6" main
(4167 Burke PKWY)
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202300247 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7413 
Budget No.  Date: 5/21/2024 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

November 2023 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Replace Valve Boxes 
August 2024 Estimate Complete Date Southwestern Blvd. at Camp Rd. 

 yes X no Retirement Involved  
X Public Street  

      Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Replacement of valve boxes for valves G17-D49A, 
 G18-A42 1BO, & F18-F02 1BO on Southwestern  
 Date of Easement Blvd., Pleasant Ave. #2925, & Versailles Rd. #2342. 
 To provide accessibility to valves. 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 30,638.99 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 30,638.99   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 30,638.99  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/4/2026









 
 

Project No.: 202300247 Date: 11-04-2024 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: Valve Box Replacements and Removal of Stem Extensions 
 
Location: Pleasant Ave. and Versailles Rd. 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 7413 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

2 Valve Box Lower   2 2 
8 Valve Box Middle - Long   8 8 
2 Valve Box Upper – 27”   2 2 
2 Valve Box Cover    2 2 

30 ft Poly Wrap   0 0 
1 Valve Operating Nut 7433  1 1 
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
Kandey Co., Inc 

   
Inspector 
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
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Valve G18-A42 1BO, See Detail for Improvements



www1
Callout
Remove existing valve box and bolted extension stem.  Install new valve box without extension stem.
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Valve F18-F02 1BO, See Detail for Improvements
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Callout
Remove existing valve box and bolted extension stem.  Install new valve box without extension stem.
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202400112 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7440 
Budget No.  Date: 5/21/2024 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

June 2024 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Sheridan Dr. Pressure  
December 2024 Estimate Complete Date Zone Transfer. 

X yes d no Retirement Involved  
X Public Street  

      Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Transfer pipeline between 8101 Sheridan Dr. &  
 Harris Hill Rd. from pressure zone 0 to pressure zone 
 Date of Easement 14. Includes replacement & installation of 100’ of 
 main in front of 4828 Ledge Ln. New isolation valve 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: will be installed at the Clearview Dr./Garrock Rd. 

X System Betterment intersection. Valve L06-G44-4G will be closed & 
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. L06-G64-2G will be opened. 
 Owner Occupant Cont. Transfer pressure zone in area from Zone 0 to 
 Special Revenue Cont. Zone 14 to increase pressures in area. 
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 125,035.78 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 125,035.78   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 125,035.78  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/4/2026



JOB WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM REPAIRS & IMPROVEMENTS 
DESCRIPTION FOR THE PERIOD 5/1/23 THROUGH 4/30/25

ESTIMATE No: 7
MPO NUMBER:  2023013
PERIOD COVERED 09/29/24 TO 12/09/24 Project # 202300009

CONTRACTOR: Kandey Company, Inc. Vendor # V1121
19 Ransier Drive
West Seneca, NY 14224

QUANTITY PERCENT AMOUNT QUANTITY PERCENT AMOUNT
1A1 3500 LF @ $85.00 $297,500.00 94.50 2.70% $8,032.50 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $8,032.50
1A2 50 LF @ $105.00 $5,250.00 42.00 84.00% $4,410.00 42.00 84.00% $4,410.00 $0.00
1B1 500 LF @ $100.00 $50,000.00 420.50 84.10% $42,050.00 328.50 65.70% $32,850.00 $9,200.00
1B2 50 LF @ $120.00 $6,000.00 10.00 20.00% $1,200.00 10.00 20.00% $1,200.00 $0.00
1C1 300 LF @ $110.00 $33,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1C2 50 LF @ $130.00 $6,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1D1 300 LF @ $120.00 $36,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1D2 50 LF @ $150.00 $7,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1E1 300 LF @ $140.00 $42,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1E2 50 LF @ $160.00 $8,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1F1 2000 LF @ $90.00 $180,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1F2 400 LF @ $110.00 $44,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1F3 400 LF @ $130.00 $52,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2A1 20 Ea @ $3,750.00 $75,000.00 1.00 5.00% $3,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $3,750.00
2A2 5 Ea @ $4,100.00 $20,500.00 3.00 60.00% $12,300.00 2.00 40.00% $8,200.00 $4,100.00
2A3 5 Ea @ $4,500.00 $22,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2A4 5 Ea @ $5,000.00 $25,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2A5 5 Ea @ $5,500.00 $27,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2B1 5 Ea @ $12,500.00 $62,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2B2 5 Ea @ $12,500.00 $62,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2B3 5 Ea @ $12,500.00 $62,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2B4 5 Ea @ $17,000.00 $85,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2B5 5 Ea @ $17,000.00 $85,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2C1 1 Ea @ $5,350.00 $5,350.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2D1 5 Ea @ $1,500.00 $7,500.00 7.00 140.00% $10,500.00 7.00 140.00% $10,500.00 $0.00
3A1 30 Ea @ $2,675.00 $80,250.00 7.00 23.33% $18,725.00 5.00 16.67% $13,375.00 $5,350.00
3A2 5 Ea @ $3,210.00 $16,050.00 4.00 80.00% $12,840.00 3.00 60.00% $9,630.00 $3,210.00
3A3 5 Ea @ $5,000.00 $25,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3A4 5 Ea @ $6,000.00 $30,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3A5 5 Ea @ $7,500.00 $37,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3B1 1 Ea @ $5,350.00 $5,350.00 3.00 300.00% $16,050.00 3.00 300.00% $16,050.00 $0.00

BID
ITEM # QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST CONTRACT 

BREAKDOWN
COMPLETED TO DATE COMPLETED PREV ESTIMATE AMOUNT THIS 

ESTIMATE
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3B2 1 Ea @ $5,350.00 $5,350.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3C1 5 Ea @ $5,700.00 $28,500.00 1.00 20.00% $5,700.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $5,700.00
3C2 5 Ea @ $5,700.00 $28,500.00 1.00 20.00% $5,700.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $5,700.00
3C3 1 Ea @ $13,500.00 $13,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3C4 1 Ea @ $33,900.00 $33,900.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3C5 1 Ea @ $38,500.00 $38,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4A1 10 Ea @ $1,550.00 $15,500.00 7.00 70.00% $10,850.00 7.00 70.00% $10,850.00 $0.00
4B1 10 Ea @ $800.00 $8,000.00 3.00 30.00% $2,400.00 3.00 30.00% $2,400.00 $0.00
5A1 100 Ea @ $270.00 $27,000.00 17.00 17.00% $4,590.00 11.00 11.00% $2,970.00 $1,620.00
5A2 30 Ea @ $325.00 $9,750.00 9.00 30.00% $2,925.00 4.00 13.33% $1,300.00 $1,625.00
5A3 20 Ea @ $2,000.00 $40,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
5A4 20 Ea @ $2,100.00 $42,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
5A5 20 Ea @ $2,200.00 $44,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
5A6 10 Ea @ $2,675.00 $26,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
5A7 10 Ea @ $3,250.00 $32,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
5A8 10 Ea @ $4,400.00 $44,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
5A9 10 Ea @ $4,800.00 $48,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

5A10 10 Ea @ $5,200.00 $52,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
6A1 3000 LF @ $2.00 $6,000.00 335.00 11.17% $670.00 151.00 5.03% $302.00 $368.00
7A1 20 CY @ $320.00 $6,400.00 48.00 240.00% $15,360.00 33.00 165.00% $10,560.00 $4,800.00
7B1 10 Ea @ $700.00 $7,000.00 9.00 90.00% $6,300.00 6.00 60.00% $4,200.00 $2,100.00
7C1 50 CY @ $55.00 $2,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
8A1 1800 CY @ $60.00 $108,000.00 324.51 18.03% $19,470.60 324.51 18.03% $19,470.60 $0.00
8B1 50 CY @ $195.00 $9,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9A1 20 Ea @ $2,150.00 $43,000.00 7.00 35.00% $15,050.00 3.00 15.00% $6,450.00 $8,600.00
9A2 5 Ea @ $2,400.00 $12,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9A3 5 Ea @ $2,150.00 $10,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9A4 5 Ea @ $2,400.00 $12,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

QUANTITY PERCENT AMOUNT QUANTITY PERCENT AMOUNT
9B1 10 LF @ $17.00 $170.00 35.00 350.00% $595.00 14.00 140.00% $238.00 $357.00
9B2 10 LF @ $27.00 $270.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9B3 10 LF @ $17.00 $170.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9B4 10 LF @ $27.00 $270.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9C1 5 Ea @ $535.00 $2,675.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9C2 1 Ea @ $1,100.00 $1,100.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9C3 1 Ea @ $1,600.00 $1,600.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10A1 350 LF @ $455.00 $159,250.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10A2 200 LF @ $455.00 $91,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10A3 100 LF @ $525.00 $52,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10A4 50 LF @ $750.00 $37,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10B1 20 LF @ $200.00 $4,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10B2 20 LF @ $200.00 $4,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

BID
ITEM # QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST CONTRACT 

BREAKDOWN
COMPLETED TO DATE COMPLETED PREV ESTIMATE AMOUNT THIS 

ESTIMATE
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10B3 20 LF @ $250.00 $5,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10B4 20 LF @ $400.00 $8,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10C1 10 LF @ $380.00 $3,800.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10C2 10 LF @ $380.00 $3,800.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10C3 10 LF @ $500.00 $5,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
11A1 1800 LF @ $120.00 $216,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
11A2 300 LF @ $230.00 $69,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12A1 50 LF @ $11.00 $550.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12A2 50 LF @ $11.00 $550.00 30.00 60.00% $330.00 30.00 60.00% $330.00 $0.00
12A3 500 LF @ $11.00 $5,500.00 110.00 22.00% $1,210.00 23.00 4.60% $253.00 $957.00
12A4 250 LF @ $11.00 $2,750.00 405.50 162.20% $4,460.50 316.00 126.40% $3,476.00 $984.50
12A5 250 LF @ $11.00 $2,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12A6 250 LF @ $12.00 $3,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12A7 250 LF @ $12.00 $3,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12A8 250 LF @ $12.00 $3,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12A9 250 LF @ $15.00 $3,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

12A10 250 LF @ $15.00 $3,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13A1 50 SY @ $105.00 $5,250.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13B1 600 SY @ $140.00 $84,000.00 213.18 35.53% $29,845.20 197.50 32.92% $27,650.00 $2,195.20
13B2 20 SY @ $190.00 $3,800.00 6.11 30.55% $1,160.90 6.11 30.55% $1,160.90 $0.00
13B3 300 SY @ $200.00 $60,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13B4 20 SY @ $100.00 $2,000.00 2.00 10.00% $200.00 2.00 10.00% $200.00 $0.00
13B5 20 SY @ $80.00 $1,600.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13B6 20 LF @ $80.00 $1,600.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13B7 20 LF @ $215.00 $4,300.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13B8 200 SY @ $175.00 $35,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13B9 100 SY @ $80.00 $8,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

13B10 50 SY @ $55.00 $2,750.00 184.00 368.00% $10,120.00 184.00 368.00% $10,120.00 $0.00
13B11 5 Ea @ $3,200.00 $16,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13C1 10 SY @ $110.00 $1,100.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13C2 400 SY @ $160.00 $64,000.00 4.30 1.08% $688.00 4.30 1.08% $688.00 $0.00
13D1 200 SY @ $110.00 $22,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13D2 100 SY @ $185.00 $18,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13E1 500 SY @ $6.00 $3,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13F1 3200 SY @ $33.00 $105,600.00 349.88 10.93% $11,546.04 162.66 5.08% $5,367.78 $6,178.26
13G1 1 Ea @ $485.00 $485.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13G2 1 Ea @ $485.00 $485.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13G3 1 Ea @ $700.00 $700.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13G4 1 Ea @ $100.00 $100.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13G5 1 Ea @ $270.00 $270.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13G6 1 Ea @ $270.00 $270.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13G7 1 Ea @ $800.00 $800.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13G8 1 Ea @ $215.00 $215.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
14A1 200 Hrs @ $550.00 $110,000.00 9.00 4.50% $4,950.00 6.00 3.00% $3,300.00 $1,650.00
14A2 50 Hrs @ $215.00 $10,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
14A3 50 Hrs @ $450.00 $22,500.00 43.50 87.00% $19,575.00 43.50 87.00% $19,575.00 $0.00
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PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER:
PROJECT DISCRIPTION:

1B1 10 LF@ $100.00 5.00
2A2 1 Ea@ $4,100.00 1.00
3A2 0 Ea@ $3,210.00 1.00
3C2 1 Ea@ $5,700.00 0.00
5A2 2 Ea@ $325.00 2.00
6A1 10 LF@ $2.00 10.00
13F1 15 SY @ $33.00 25.00
14A1 0 Hrs @ $550.00 1.00
14B2 1 ALW $100,000.00 2,134.47

PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER:
PROJECT DISCRIPTION:

1A1 94.5 LF@ $85.00 94.50
1B1 87 LF@ $100.00 87.00
2A1 1 Ea@ $3,750.00 1.00
3A1 2 Ea@ $2,675.00 2.00
3C1 1 Ea@ $5,700.00 1.00
3C2 1 Ea@ $5,700.00 1.00
5A1 6 Ea@ $270.00 6.00
5A2 3 Ea@ $325.00 3.00
6A1 174 LF@ $2.00 174.00
7A1 15 QY @ $320.00 15.00
7B1 3 Ea@ $700.00 3.00
9A1 4 Ea@ $2,150.00 4.00
9B1 21 LF@ $17.00 21.00

12A3 87 LF@ $11.00 87.00
12A4 89.5 LF@ $11.00 89.50
13B1 15.68 SY @ $140.00 15.68
13F1 162.22 SY @ $33.00 162.22
14A1 2 Hrs @ $550.00 2.00
14B2 1 ALW $100,000.00 15,987.99
14B4 1 ALW $50,000.00 3,868.32

$975.00
$348.00

$4,800.00

$2,195.20
$5,353.26

$2,100.00
$8,600.00
$357.00
$957.00
$984.50

$3,750.00
$5,350.00
$5,700.00
$5,700.00
$1,620.00

$2,134.47
TOTAL: $11,989.47

$8,032.50

TOTAL: $86,478.77

107200-007440
Sheridan Drive Pressure Zone Transfer

BID
ITEM #

EST. 
QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST MEASURED 

QUANTITY AMOUNT

$3,868.32

$8,700.00

$650.00

202400206
107200-007441
Dewatering Valve - Hewson and Lakeshore

BID
ITEM #

EST. 
QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST MEASURED 

QUANTITY AMOUNT

$500.00
$4,100.00

$1,100.00
$15,987.99

$3,210.00
$0.00

202400112

$20.00
$825.00
$550.00
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Project No.: 202400112 Date: 8-28-2024 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: Sheridan Drive Pressure Zone Project 
 
Location: Sheridan Drive at Ledge Lane – Town of Clarence 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 107200 7440 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

100 ft 10” PVC Pipe  100   
100 ft 8” PVC Pipe  120 100 20 
10 ft 6” PVC Pipe  8   

2 8” 45° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories  2   
3 8” MJ Gate Valve  3 2 1 
2 10” MJ Gate Valve  2   
1 8”x8”x8” DI Tee MJ w/ Accessories  1   
2 10”x10”x8” DI Tee MJ w/ Accessories  2   
1 10”x8” DI MJ Reducer  1   
1 10”x6” DI MJ Reducer  1   
2 6” Solid Sleeve w/ Accessories  4 3 1 
3 8” Sollid Sleeve w/ Accessories  3 2 1 

25 ft Poly Wrap     
36 Ductile Lugs  36 0 36 
14 8” PVC Mega Lugs  20 19 1 
1 8” DI Mega Lugs  1   
11 10” PVC Mega Lugs  18   
2 6” PVC Mega Lugs  6   
4 6” CI Mega Lugs  6   

60 ft ¾” All Thread  60 0 60 
36 ¾” Nuts and Washers     
5 8” Joint Restraints – Complete both sides  5 4 1 
5 10” Joint Restraints – Complete both sides  5 3 2 
5 Complete Valve Box  6 5 1 
2 10” Hymax  2  2 
2 8” Hymax  2  2 

50 ft 1” Copper   60 27 33 
4 1” Flared Corp  4   
4 6” x 1” Service Saddle  4   
2 8” End Cap with 2” Hole  2 0 2 
2 10” End Cap with 2” Hole  2 1 1 
4 1” Flared Curb Stop w/Curb Box Complete  4   

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
 

REQUISITION ON STORES 



 
Kandey Co., Inc 

   
Inspector 
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202400112- SHERIDAN DRIVE
PRESSURE ZONE TRANSFER DESIGN
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General Notes

Legend

= SANITARY SEWER

= STORM SEWER
= GAS MAIN

= NEW WATERLINE

= FIRE HYDRANT

= SANITARY MH

= CATCH BASIN

= UTILITY POLE 

= STORM MH

= WATER VALVE (PROPOSED)

= TRAFFIC MH

1.)   ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
STANDARD DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS

2.)   PVC WATERMAINS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C605.

3.)   WATERMAINS SHALL BE TESTED AND DISINFECTED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA STANDARD C651,
HOWEVER THE TABLET METHOD IS NOT ALLOWED

4.)   SEE STANDARD DETAIL GENERAL NOTES SECTION
       ON MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS

5.)   CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE AND
PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION

6.)   SERVICE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATIONS ONLY
AND SHOULD BE FIELD CHECKED PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION

7.) CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE
TEST PITS AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

= EXISTING WATERLINE

= ELECTRIC

= TELEPHONE

= WATER VALVE (EXISTING)

PROPOSED PROJECT AREA

N

PROPOSED PROJECT AREA PROPOSED PROJECT AREA

SHERIDAN DRIVE
PRESSURE ZONE TRANSFER

WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
ECWA PN202400112

TOWN OF CLARENCE
ERIE COUNTY - NEW YORK
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202400206 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7441 
Budget No.  Date: 8/27/2024 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

August 2024 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Lake Shore Rd. E/O 
December 2024 Estimate Complete Date Hewson Rd. Drain Down Valve. 

 yes  no Retirement Involved  
X Public Street  

      Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Install a drain down valve on 12” main stub along 
 Lake Shore Rd. east of Hewson Rd. 
 Date of Easement To drain the 48” PCCP main along Lake Shore Rd. 
 in the Town of Hamburg. 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 20,140.11 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 20,140.11   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 20,140.11  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/4/2026



PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER:
PROJECT DISCRIPTION:

1B1 10 LF@ $100.00 5.00
2A2 1 Ea@ $4,100.00 1.00
3A2 0 Ea@ $3,210.00 1.00
3C2 1 Ea@ $5,700.00 0.00
5A2 2 Ea@ $325.00 2.00
6A1 10 LF@ $2.00 10.00
13F1 15 SY @ $33.00 25.00
14A1 0 Hrs @ $550.00 1.00
14B2 1 ALW $100,000.00 2,134.47

TOTAL:

$825.00
$550.00

$2,134.47
$11,989.47

$500.00
$4,100.00
$3,210.00

$0.00
$650.00
$20.00

202400206
107200-007441
Dewatering Valve - Hewson and Lakeshore

BID
ITEM #

EST. 
QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST MEASURED 

QUANTITY AMOUNT



 
 

Project No.: 202400206 Date: 9-16-2024 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: Drain Down Valve 
 
Location: Hewson Road & Lake Shore Road 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 7441 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

20 ft 12” DI Pipe MJ or Flange 12120 20 13.5 6.5 
10 ft 12” PVC Pipe 12492 10 5.5 4.5 

1 12” MJ Gate Valve 7124 1 1 0 
30 ft Poly Wrap  30   

2 12”x12”x12” DI Tee MJ w/ Accessories 11130 2 2 0 
1 12” Solid MJ Plug w/ Accessories 9123 1 1 0 
1 12” Solid MJ Cap w/ Accessories 9120 1 1 0 
6 12” PVC Mega Lugs 13186 6 5 1 
5 12” DI Mega Lugs 13182 5 5 0 
8 Ductile Lugs 36030 8 8 0 
12 ¾” All Thread 36007 12 12 0 
8 ¾” Nuts and Washers  8   
1 Valve Box Lower 4003 1 1 0 
1 Valve Box Upper 4027 1 1 0 
1 Valve Box Cover 4001 1 1 0 
1 Ext./Middle, 29” , Valve Box 4029 1 1 0 
2 12” Hymax 20604 2 1 1 
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
Kandey Co., Inc 

   
Inspector 
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
 

REQUISITION ON STORES 
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202400210 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7442 
Budget No.  Date: 9/01/2024 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

September 2024 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: North America Dr. 
September 2024 Estimate Complete Date 2” Corp Installation. 

 yes X no Retirement Involved  
X Public Street  

      Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Installation of a 2” saddle & corporation stop on the 
 existing 3-valve cluster on North America Dr. 
 Date of Easement east of Ransier Dr. in the Town of West Seneca. 
 Installed to provide an access point to perform 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: televised inspection of the 3-valve cluster. 

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 7,039.33 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 7,039.33   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 7,039.33  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/4/2026



PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER:
PROJECT DISCRIPTION:

8A1 1800 CY @ $60.00 14.00
13F1 3200 SY @ $33.00 4.00
14A1 200 Hrs @ $550.00 3.00
14A3 50 Hrs @ $450.00 8.00

$840.00
$132.00

$1,650.00
$3,600.00

TOTAL: $6,222.00

202400210
7441
North America Drive Inspection Tap

BID

ITEM #

EST. 

QUANTITY
UNIT UNIT COST

MEASURED 

QUANTITY
AMOUNT



 
 

Project No.: 202400210 Date: 9-04-2024 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: North America Drive 2” Sample Corporation Stop Installation 
 
Location: North America Drive (Valve Cluster East of Ransier Drive – Town of West Seneca 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 7442 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

1 12”x 2” Saddle 8122 1 1 0 
1 2” Compression Corporation Stop 23606 1 0 1 
1 12” x 12” Repair Clamp 21472 1 0 1 
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
Kandey Co., Inc 

   
Inspector 

 

 
  

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
 

REQUISITION ON STORES 



!

'

! !

!

12" Poly-Vinyl Chloride
K12F54 3G

K12F54 2BK12F54 1B

N AMERICA DR

2600-2690

2500

Erie County Water Authority
Buffalo, New York

North America Dr., WSTN
PN: 202400210

0 25 5013
Feet

±

Install a 2" saddle & corp.
stop to provide access
point for camera inspection
of 3-valve cluster.
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202400274 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7453 
Budget No.  Date: 10/11/2024 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

October 2024 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT:  
October 2025 Estimate Complete Date Valve shutdown for Contractor at 27 Joanne Ln.                         

 yes X no Retirement Involved CHTN 
X Public Street  

     Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement The Town of Cheektowaga contractor (CMH)  
 relocated an existing ECWA waterline that was 
 Date of Easement installed through a sanitary manhole located between 
 27 & 29 Joanne Ln in CHTN. 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: The waterline was relocated outside of the manhole 

X System Betterment by CMH. ECWA supplied the materials, CMH 
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. provided the labor and equipment to complete the 
 Owner Occupant Cont. work. CMH also completed the restoration at no 
 Special Revenue Cont. expense to ECWA. 
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 6,903.87 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 6,903.87   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 6,903.87  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/4/2026



 
 

Project No.:  Date: 10/17/24 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: CMH 
 
For Use In: Main relocation 
 
Location: 27 Joanne Dr, Cheektowaga 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 7453 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

40’ 6” PVC PIPE     
4 6” 45 degree bends     
2  6” C.I Mega Lugs     
10  6” PVC Mega lugs     
2 6” Hymax’s     

12’  ¾” All Thread      
8 Ductile Lugs     
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
CMH 

   
Inspector 

 

 
I:\Engineering\FORMS\Stores Requisition.doc 03/07/07 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
 

REQUISITION ON STORES 



202400274 Date: 12/10/2024
Date:

TITLE:

CPLG.

Qty. U/M Item No.
40 LF 12489
4 EA 14323
2 EA 13090

10 EA 13183
2 EA 20601

12 LF 36007
8 EA 36030

$1,994.76

Materials

MATERIAL LIST

Description Cost per Unit
$633.20

6" 45 COMPACT BEND

Total Cost per Item

$39.24 $392.40

$15.83

6" C.I. MEGA LUGS $39.24

Inputted By:

$78.48
6" P.V.C. MEGA LUGS

3/4" ALL THREAD $2.07 $24.84

Material Cost Estimate

PROJECT NO.: Prepared By: M. STOKLOSA

6" P.V.C.PIPE

6" HY-MAX COUPLING $279.72 $559.44

$68.40 $273.60

DUCTILE LUGS $4.10 $32.80
 

   TOTAL MATERIAL COST (MAT)

6" MAIN RELOCATION
27 JOANNE DR., TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA

Type of Connection:







P:\VALVE\P202500031\CONSTAUTH.docx 

E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202500031 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7475 
Budget No.  Date: 2/4/2025 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

February 2025 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT:  
March 2025 Estimate Complete Date Valve Installation Mckinley Pkwy & Boston State R 

 yes X no Retirement Involved Rd. 
X Public Street  

     Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Installation of a 3-valve cluster at Mckinley Pkwy. 
 and Boston State Rd. (Replacing 2 existing valves) 
 Date of Easement and installation of a third valve at the Cottages 
 (6385 Boston State Rd.) to make a 3-valve cluster. 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: To reduce shutdown limits when working on  

X System Betterment Mckinley Pkwy water main. 
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 35,090.83 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 35,090.83   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 35,090.83  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/4/2026



PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER:
PROJECT DISCRIPTION:

1A1 3 LF@ $85.00 3.00
1A2 6.5 LF@ $105.00 6.50
2A1 1 Ea@ $3,750.00 1.00
3C1 1 Ea@ $5,700.00 1.00
5A1 4 Ea@ $270.00 4.00
7B1 2 Ea@ $700.00 2.00
8A1 10 CY@ $60.00 10.00
13F1 80 SY @ $33.00 80.00
14A1 5 Hrs@ $550.00 5.00
14B1 0.0047 ALW $150,000.00 0.0047
14B2 0.0106 ALW $100,000.00 0.0106

$600.00
$2,640.00
$2,750.00
$699.87

$1,063.03
TOTAL: $20,620.40

$255.00
$682.50

$3,750.00
$5,700.00
$1,080.00
$1,400.00

202500031
107200-007475
McKinley Ave and Boston State Rd. Valve Installations

BID

ITEM #

EST. 

QUANTITY
UNIT UNIT COST

MEASURED 

QUANTITY
AMOUNT



 
 

Project No.: 202500031 Date: 1/30/2025 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: Valve Improvements 
 
Location:  McKinley Parkway and Boston Stater Road - Hamburg 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 7475 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

40 ft 8” DIP Pipe   9.5’  
45 ft Poly Wrap   15  

4 8” Gate Valve   4  
5 8” Solid Sleeve   1  
5 8” HYMAX   1  
1 8”x8”x8” Anchor Tee   1  
4 Complete Valve Box   4  
19 8” DIP Mega Lugs   11  
1 8” PVC Mega Lugs   1  
1 8” CIP Mega Lugs   1  
1 8”x11-1/4 Compact Bend     
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
Kandey Co., Inc 

   
Inspector 

 
Carter Bates 

 
I:\Engineering\FORMS\Stores Requisition.doc 03/07/07 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
 

REQUISITION ON STORES 
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202400112 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7476 
Budget No.  Date: 12/20/2024 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

June 2024 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT:  
December 2024 Estimate Complete Date Valve Installation Sheridan Dr. at Harris Hill Rd. 

 yes X no Retirement Involved Rd. 
X Public Street  

     Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement PRV installation. Install 3 valves, tees, bends to 
 connect to PRV pit. Cerrone dug job. 
 Date of Easement See CityWorks Order # 152367. 
  
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 42,148.73 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 42,148.73   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 42,148.73  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/4/2026



 
 

Project No.: 202400112 Date: 11-26-2024 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: Sheridan Drive Pressure Zone Project – PRV 
 
Location: Sheridan Drive at Harris Hill – Town of Clarence 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 107200 7440 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

60 ft 6” DI Push Pipe     
2 6” 90° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
1 6” MJ x MJ Gate Valve     
2 6” FL x MJ Gate Valve     
1 6” PRV – Ross 40 WR     
2 6” Flange Adapters     
2 6”x6”x6” DI Tee MJ w/ Accessories     
2 6” Solid Sleeve w/ Accessories     

80 ft Poly Wrap     
2 6” CI Mega Lugs     
16 6” DI Mega Lugs     
1 Complete Valve Box     
2 6” Hymax     
8 Ductile Lugs     
12 ¾” All Thread     
8 Nuts and Washers     
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
Kandey Co., Inc 

   
Inspector 

 

 
  

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
 

REQUISITION ON STORES 
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ALL UTILITIES ARE BASED ON BEST GIVEN
INFORMATION AND ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY.
SOME UTILITIES MAY NOT BE SHOWN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL
UTILITIES  DURING EXCAVATION BY
CONTACTING UFPO PRIOR TO PERFORMING
ANY EARTHWORK.

Page: 1 of 1
ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

3030 UNION RD.
CHEEKTOWAGA, NY 14227

PRV CHAMBERSCALE: 1" = 2'-0"

GRAPHIC SCALE
(IN FEET)

0 2 41
SHERIDAN DRIVE

PRESSURE ZONE TRANSFER
WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

ECWA PN202400112

TOWN OF CLARENCE
ERIE COUNTY - NEW YORK

202400112 - SHERIDAN DRIVE
PRESSURE ZONE TRANSFER DESIGN

Name:

PRV CHAMBER

AS SHOWN

NOVEMBER 2024

WWW

W-1

N

PROPOSED 6" RESTRAINED
COUPLING, SEE DETAIL SD-08

PROPOSED 6" DIP SPOOL PIECE
(18" MIN), SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED 6" x6"x6" TEE,
SEE DETAIL SD-09

PROPOSED 6" DIP SPOOL
PIECE (~6'), SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED 6" 90° BEND,
SEE DETAIL SD-09

PROPOSED 6" DIP SPOOL
PIECE (~5'), SEE DETAIL SD-01

EXISTING 6" CIP

PROPOSED MJxMJ 6" GATE
VALVE (TYP. OF 3),
SEE DETAIL SD-12

PROPOSED MJxFL 6" GATE
VALVE (TYP. OF 2)

PROPOSED 6" DIP SPOOL
PIECE (~18")

PROPOSED 6" PRV
3'-0" 3'-0"

3'-
0"

PROPOSED 6"  DIP, SEE
DETAIL SD-01 PROPOSED 6" RESTRAINED

COUPLING, SEE DETAIL SD-08

PROPOSED 6" DIP SPOOL PIECE
(18" MIN), SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED 6" x6"x6" TEE,
SEE DETAIL SD-09

PROPOSED 6" DIP SPOOL
PIECE (~6'), SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED 6" 90° BEND,
SEE DETAIL SD-09

PROPOSED 6" DIP SPOOL
PIECE (~5'), SEE DETAIL SD-01

EXISTING 6" CIP

4'-
0"
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202300201 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7506 
Budget No.  Date: 6/13/2025 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

September 2023 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT:  
August 2025 Estimate Complete Date Gerber Pkwy. PRV Pit Installation. 

 yes X no Retirement Involved  
X Public Street  

     Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Installation of a PRV pit at 5058 Abbott Rd. and  
 the corner of Gerber Pkwy. 
 Date of Easement The new PRV will assist in providing better service 
 pressure to customers in this general area. 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 96,324.37 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 96,324.37   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 96,324.37  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/4/2026



PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER:
PROJECT DISCRIPTION:

1A1 40 LF $95.00 32
1A2 20 LF $115.00 12
2B2 1 EA $13,500.00 1
3C1 2 EA $6,000.00 2
5A1 7 EA $280.00 7
8A1 40 CY $65.00 33

12B1 15 SY $220.00 12
12F1 175 SY $45.00 166.67
13A1 10 Hrs $550.00 10
13B3 1 ALW $100,000.00 15321.45

$2,640.00
$7,500.15
$5,500.00

$15,321.45
$64,986.60TOTAL:

$3,040.00
$1,380.00

$13,500.00
$12,000.00
$1,960.00
$2,145.00

202300201
107200-7506
Gerber Drive PRV Installation

BID

ITEM #

EST. 

QUANTITY
UNIT UNIT COST

MEASURED 

QUANTITY
AMOUNT



 
 

Project No.: 202300201 Date: 07-01-2025 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: Gerber Drive PRV Pit 
 
Location: Gerber Drive at Abbott Road – Town of Orchard Park 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 107200-007506 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

20 ft 8” DI Push Pipe     
60 ft 6” DI Push Pipe     

2 8”x8”x6” DI Anchor Tee MJ w/ Accessories     
2 8”x6” DI Reducer MJ w/ Accessories     
2 6” 45° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
3 8” MJ x MJ Gate Valve     
2 6” MJ x MJ Gate Valve     
2 6” FL x MJ Gate Valve     
2 6” Flange Adapters     
2 8” Solid Sleeve w/ Accessories     
2 6” Solid Sleeve w/ Accessories     

100 ft Poly Wrap     
2 8” CI Mega Lugs     
2 6” CI Mega Lugs     
16 8” DI Mega Lugs     
15 6” DI Mega Lugs     
5 Complete Valve Box     
2 8” Hymax     
2 6” Hymax     
18 Ductile Lugs     
48 ¾” All Thread     
24 Nuts and Washers     
2 2” MIP x Compression Corp     
      
      
      

 
Kandey Co., Inc 

   
Inspector 

 

 
  

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
 

REQUISITION ON STORES 
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202300201 - Gerber PRV Design
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General Notes

Legend

= SANITARY SEWER

= STORM SEWER
= GAS MAIN

= NEW WATERLINE

= FIRE HYDRANT

= SANITARY MH

= CATCH BASIN

= UTILITY POLE 

= STORM MH

= WATER VALVE (PROPOSED)

= TRAFFIC MH

1.)   ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
STANDARD DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS

2.)   DIP WATERMAINS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C600.

3.)   WATERMAINS SHALL BE TESTED AND DISINFECTED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA STANDARD C651,
HOWEVER THE TABLET METHOD IS NOT ALLOWED

4.)   SEE STANDARD DETAIL GENERAL NOTES SECTION
       ON MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS

5.)   CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE AND
PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION

6.)   SERVICE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATIONS ONLY
AND SHOULD BE FIELD CHECKED PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION

7.) CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE
TEST PITS AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

= EXISTING WATERLINE

= ELECTRIC

= TELEPHONE

= WATER VALVE (EXISTING)

N

PROPOSED PROJECT AREA
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Project Name Sheet

File Name:

W-1
Approved By:

ALL UTILITIES ARE BASED ON BEST GIVEN
INFORMATION AND ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY.
SOME UTILITIES MAY NOT BE SHOWN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL
UTILITIES  DURING EXCAVATION BY
CONTACTING UFPO PRIOR TO PERFORMING
ANY EARTHWORK.
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

3030 UNION RD.
CHEEKTOWAGA, NY 14227

N

SCALE: 1" = 40'-0"

GRAPHIC SCALE
(IN FEET)

0 40 8020 GERBER DRIVE PRV PIT
ECWA PN202300201

TOWN OF ORCHARD PARK
ERIE COUNTY - NEW YORK

202300201 - Gerber PRV Design

Date:

Drawn/Revised By:

Scale:

PLAN
Name:

AS SHOWN

MAY 2025

WWW

PROPOSED PRV CHAMBER
AND INTERCONNECTION
SEE DETAIL ON SHEET W-2
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Approved By:

ALL UTILITIES ARE BASED ON BEST GIVEN
INFORMATION AND ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY.
SOME UTILITIES MAY NOT BE SHOWN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL
UTILITIES  DURING EXCAVATION BY
CONTACTING UFPO PRIOR TO PERFORMING
ANY EARTHWORK.
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ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

3030 UNION RD.
CHEEKTOWAGA, NY 14227

PRV DETAIL

GERBER DRIVE PRV PIT
ECWA PN202300201

TOWN OF ORCHARD PARK
ERIE COUNTY - NEW YORK

202300201 - Gerber PRV Design

Name:SCALE: HORZ. 1" = 3'-0" 

GRAPHIC SCALE
(IN FEET)

0 1.5' 3' 6'

AS SHOWN

MAY 2025

WWW

W-2

EXISTING 8" CIP

EXISTING 6" GATE VALVE

PROPOSED 6" RESTRAINED
COUPLING, SEE DETAIL SD-08
AND SD-09

PROPOSED 6" RESTRAINED
COUPLING, SEE DETAIL SD-08
AND SD-09

PROPOSED 8" x8"x6"
ANCHOR TEE,
SEE DETAIL SD-09

PROPOSED 8"
RESTRAINED COUPLING

SEE DETAILS SD-08
AND SD-09

PROPOSED MJxMJ 8" GATE
VALVE, SEE DETAIL SD-12

PROPOSED 8" RESTRAINED
COUPLING, SEE DETAILS
SD-08 AND SD-09

PROPOSED MJxMJ 8" GATE
VALVE, SEE DETAIL SD-12

PROPOSED 8" x8"x6" ANCHOR TEE,
SEE DETAIL SD-09

PROPOSED MJxMJ 6" GATE
VALVE, SEE DETAIL SD-12

PROPOSED 8" DIP SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED 8" DIP SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED 6" DIP SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED 8" DIP SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED 6" 45° BEND,
SEE DETAIL SD-09

PROPOSED 6" DIP
SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED MJxMJ 6" GATE
VALVE, SEE DETAIL SD-12

PROPOSED 6" PRV

EXISTING 8" x8"x6" TEE

PROPOSED MJxMJ 8" GATE
VALVE, SEE DETAIL SD-12

EXISTING 6" CIP

EXISTING 8" CIP

PROPOSED 8" PVC SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED 6" PVC SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

N

PROPOSED 6" DIP SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED 6" 45° BEND,
SEE DETAIL SD-09

PROPOSED MJxFL
 6" GATE VALVE (TYP. OF 2)

PROPOSED 4.5' X 8'
PRECAST CONCRETE VAULT

PROPOSED 8"x6" REDUCER,
SEE DETAIL SD-09

PROPOSED 8" PVC SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED 8" PVC SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED 8"x6" REDUCER,
SEE DETAIL SD-09

PROPOSED 6" PVC SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

EXISTING 6" CIP

PROPOSED 2" CORP STOP
(TYP. OF 2)

PROPOSED 6" DIP,
SEE DETAIL SD-01

NOTE: ALL PIPING IS FULLY RESTRAINED

5'-0"

PROPOSED 8" DIP SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

15'-0"

7'-
0"

PROPOSED WALL
PENETRATION WITH LINK
SEAL, CAPPED WITH
HYDRAULIC CEMENT BOTH
SIDES (TYP. OF 2)
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202500147 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7514 
Budget No.  Date: 8/01/2025 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

July 2023 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT:  
November 2025 Estimate Complete Date Crittenden Rd. PRV Installation. 

 yes X no Retirement Involved  
X Public Street  

     Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Installation of new PRV’s on the south property line 
 of 5130 Crittenden Road, Newstead. 
 Date of Easement The PRV’s will stop the short circuiting of the  
 Newstead pump station to improve tank fill rates. 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 49,707.20 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 49,707.20   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 49,707.20  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/4/2026



JOB WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM REPAIRS & IMPROVEMENTS 
DESCRIPTION FOR THE PERIOD 5/1/25 THROUGH 4/30/27

ESTIMATE No: 2
MPO NUMBER:  2025011
PERIOD COVERED 11/02/25 TO 11/29/25 Project # 202500010

CONTRACTOR: Kandey Company, Inc. Vendor # V1121
19 Ransier Drive
West Seneca, NY 14224

QUANTITY PERCENT AMOUNT QUANTITY PERCENT AMOUNT
1A1 3500 LF @ $95.00 $332,500.00 125.00 3.57% $11,875.00 105.00 3.00% $9,975.00 $1,900.00
1A2 50 LF @ $115.00 $5,750.00 19.00 38.00% $2,185.00 19.00 38.00% $2,185.00 $0.00
1B1 500 LF @ $110.00 $55,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1B2 50 LF @ $125.00 $6,250.00 3.00 6.00% $375.00 3.00 6.00% $375.00 $0.00
1C1 300 LF @ $120.00 $36,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1C2 50 LF @ $140.00 $7,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1D1 300 LF @ $130.00 $39,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1D2 50 LF @ $160.00 $8,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1E1 300 LF @ $150.00 $45,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1E2 50 LF @ $170.00 $8,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2A1 20 Ea @ $4,000.00 $80,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2A2 5 Ea @ $4,250.00 $21,250.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2A3 1 Ea @ $4,750.00 $4,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2A4 1 Ea @ $5,250.00 $5,250.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2A5 1 Ea @ $5,750.00 $5,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2B1 1 Ea @ $13,500.00 $13,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2B2 1 Ea @ $13,500.00 $13,500.00 2.00 200.00% $27,000.00 1.00 100.00% $13,500.00 $13,500.00
2B3 1 Ea @ $14,000.00 $14,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2B4 1 Ea @ $18,500.00 $18,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2B5 1 Ea @ $18,500.00 $18,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2C1 1 Ea @ $6,000.00 $6,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2D1 5 Ea @ $1,600.00 $8,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3A1 30 Ea @ $2,800.00 $84,000.00 4.00 13.33% $11,200.00 3.00 10.00% $8,400.00 $2,800.00
3A2 5 Ea @ $3,400.00 $17,000.00 1.00 20.00% $3,400.00 1.00 20.00% $3,400.00 $0.00
3A3 5 Ea @ $5,300.00 $26,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3A4 5 Ea @ $6,250.00 $31,250.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3A5 5 Ea @ $8,000.00 $40,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3B1 1 Ea @ $5,700.00 $5,700.00 1.00 100.00% $5,700.00 1.00 100.00% $5,700.00 $0.00
3B2 1 Ea @ $5,700.00 $5,700.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3C1 5 Ea @ $6,000.00 $30,000.00 2.00 40.00% $12,000.00 2.00 40.00% $12,000.00 $0.00
3C2 5 Ea @ $6,000.00 $30,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3C3 1 Ea @ $14,500.00 $14,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3C4 1 Ea @ $35,000.00 $35,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3C5 1 Ea @ $40,000.00 $40,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4A1 10 Ea @ $1,700.00 $17,000.00 1.00 10.00% $1,700.00 1.00 10.00% $1,700.00 $0.00
4A2 5 Ea @ $1,700.00 $8,500.00 2.00 40.00% $3,400.00 2.00 40.00% $3,400.00 $0.00
4B1 10 Ea @ $850.00 $8,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
5A1 100 Ea @ $280.00 $28,000.00 24.00 24.00% $6,720.00 20.00 20.00% $5,600.00 $1,120.00
5A2 30 Ea @ $350.00 $10,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
5A3 20 Ea @ $2,100.00 $42,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
5A4 20 Ea @ $2,200.00 $44,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
5A5 10 Ea @ $2,300.00 $23,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
6A1 3000 LF @ $2.00 $6,000.00 100.00 3.33% $200.00 100.00 3.33% $200.00 $0.00
7A1 20 CY @ $350.00 $7,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
7B1 10 Ea @ $750.00 $7,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
7B2 50 CY @ $60.00 $3,000.00 2.00 4.00% $120.00 2.00 4.00% $120.00 $0.00
8A1 1800 CY @ $65.00 $117,000.00 176.00 9.78% $11,440.00 169.00 9.39% $10,985.00 $455.00
8B1 50 CY @ $200.00 $10,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9A1 20 Ea @ $2,200.00 $44,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9A2 5 Ea @ $2,500.00 $12,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9A3 5 Ea @ $2,300.00 $11,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9A4 5 Ea @ $2,500.00 $12,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

COMPLETED PREV ESTIMATE AMOUNT THIS 
ESTIMATE

BID
ITEM # QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST CONTRACT 

BREAKDOWN
COMPLETED TO DATE
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QUANTITY PERCENT AMOUNT QUANTITY PERCENT AMOUNT
9B1 10 LF @ $18.00 $180.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9B2 10 LF @ $28.00 $280.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9B3 10 LF @ $18.00 $180.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9B4 10 LF @ $28.00 $280.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9C1 5 Ea @ $560.00 $2,800.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9C2 1 Ea @ $1,200.00 $1,200.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
9C3 1 Ea @ $1,700.00 $1,700.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10A1 20 LF @ $200.00 $4,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10A2 20 LF @ $200.00 $4,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10A3 20 LF @ $250.00 $5,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
10A4 20 LF @ $400.00 $8,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
11A1 50 LF @ $11.00 $550.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
11A2 50 LF @ $11.00 $550.00 85.00 170.00% $935.00 85.00 170.00% $935.00 $0.00
11A3 500 LF @ $11.00 $5,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
11A4 250 LF @ $11.00 $2,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
11A5 250 LF @ $11.00 $2,750.00 10.00 4.00% $110.00 10.00 4.00% $110.00 $0.00
11A6 250 LF @ $12.00 $3,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
11A7 250 LF @ $12.00 $3,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
11A8 250 LF @ $12.00 $3,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
11A9 250 LF @ $15.00 $3,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
11A10 250 LF @ $15.00 $3,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12A1 50 SY @ $105.00 $5,250.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12B1 600 SY @ $220.00 $132,000.00 21.00 3.50% $4,620.00 21.00 3.50% $4,620.00 $0.00
12B2 20 SY @ $300.00 $6,000.00 40.00 200.00% $12,000.00 40.00 200.00% $12,000.00 $0.00
12B3 300 SY @ $350.00 $105,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12B4 20 SY @ $345.00 $6,900.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12B5 20 LF @ $300.00 $6,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12B6 20 LF @ $155.00 $3,100.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12B7 20 LF @ $220.00 $4,400.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12B8 200 SY @ $190.00 $38,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12B9 100 SY @ $105.00 $10,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12B10 50 SY @ $55.00 $2,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12B11 5 Ea @ $3,500.00 $17,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12C1 10 SY @ $130.00 $1,300.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12C2 400 SY @ $175.00 $70,000.00 36.00 9.00% $6,300.00 36.00 9.00% $6,300.00 $0.00
12D1 200 SY @ $200.00 $40,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12D2 100 SY @ $205.00 $20,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12E1 500 SY @ $7.00 $3,500.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12F1 3200 SY @ $45.00 $144,000.00 425.67 13.30% $19,155.15 350.67 10.96% $15,780.15 $3,375.00
12G1 1 Ea @ $485.00 $485.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12G2 1 Ea @ $485.00 $485.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12G3 1 Ea @ $700.00 $700.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12G4 1 Ea @ $100.00 $100.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12G5 1 Ea @ $270.00 $270.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12G6 1 Ea @ $270.00 $270.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12G7 1 Ea @ $800.00 $800.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
12G8 1 Ea @ $215.00 $215.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13A1 200 Hrs @ $550.00 $110,000.00 18.00 9.00% $9,900.00 16.00 8.00% $8,800.00 $1,100.00
13A2 50 Hrs @ $215.00 $10,750.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13A3 50 Hrs @ $450.00 $22,500.00 12.00 24.00% $5,400.00 12.00 24.00% $5,400.00 $0.00
13B1 1 ALW $300,000.00 $300,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
13B2 1 ALW $100,000.00 $100,000.00 5,065.03 5.07% $5,065.03 5,065.03 5.07% $5,065.03 $0.00
13B3 1 ALW $100,000.00 $100,000.00 35,008.30 35.01% $35,008.30 15,321.45 15.32% $15,321.45 $0.00
13B4 1 ALW $50,000.00 $50,000.00 1,334.26 2.67% $1,334.26 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
14A1 1 ALW $40,000.00 $40,000.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

$2,933,645.00  - - 6.72% $197,142.74  - - 5.18% $151,871.63 $45,271.11
$2,263.56

$0.00
$2,263.56
$43,007.55

COMPLETED PREV ESTIMATE AMOUNT THIS 
ESTIMATE

Total
 5% Retention:

Returned Retention:
Revised Retention Amount:
Amount Due This Estimate:

BID
ITEM # QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST CONTRACT 

BREAKDOWN
COMPLETED TO DATE
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12/8/2025

12/23/2025



PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER:
PROJECT DISCRIPTION:

1A1 LF $95.00 20
2B2 EA $13,500.00 1
3A1 EA $2,800.00 1
5A1 EA $280.00 4
8A1 CY $65.00 7
12F1 SY $45.00 75
13A1 Hrs $550.00 2
13B3 ALW $100,000.00 19686.85
13B4 ALW $50,000.00 1334.26

Crittenden Road PRV Installation
107200-7514
202500147

$19,686.85

MEASURED 
QUANTITYUNIT COSTUNITEST. 

QUANTITY
BID

ITEM #

$455.00
$3,375.00
$1,100.00

$1,334.26
TOTAL: $45,271.11

AMOUNT

$1,900.00
$13,500.00
$2,800.00
$1,120.00
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Project No.: 202500147 Date: 09-03-2025 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: Crittenden Road PRV Pit 
 
Location: 5130 Crittenden Road – Town of Newstead 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 107200-007514 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

20 ft 8” DI Push Pipe     
60 ft 6” DI Push Pipe     

2 8”x6” DI Reducer MJ w/ Accessories     
2 6” 45° DI Bends MJ w/ Accessories     
2 6” FL x MJ Gate Valve     
2 6” Flange Adapters     
2 8” Solid Sleeve w/ Accessories     

100 ft Poly Wrap     
2 8” PVC Mega Lugs     
4 8” DI Mega Lugs     
10 6” DI Mega Lugs     
8 Ductile Lugs     
24 ¾” All Thread     
8 Nuts and Washers     
2 2” MIP x MIP Corp     
2 6”x2” Brass Saddle     
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
Kandey Co., Inc 

   
Inspector 

 

 
  

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
 

REQUISITION ON STORES 
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General Notes

Legend

= SANITARY SEWER

= STORM SEWER
= GAS MAIN

= NEW WATERLINE

= FIRE HYDRANT

= SANITARY MH

= CATCH BASIN

= UTILITY POLE 

= STORM MH

= WATER VALVE (PROPOSED)

= TRAFFIC MH

1.)   ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
STANDARD DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS

2.)   DIP WATERMAINS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C600.

3.)   WATERMAINS SHALL BE TESTED AND DISINFECTED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA STANDARD C651,
HOWEVER THE TABLET METHOD IS NOT ALLOWED

4.)   SEE STANDARD DETAIL GENERAL NOTES SECTION
       ON MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS

5.)   CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE AND
PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION

6.)   SERVICE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATIONS ONLY
AND SHOULD BE FIELD CHECKED PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION

7.) CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE
TEST PITS AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

= EXISTING WATERLINE

= ELECTRIC

= TELEPHONE

= WATER VALVE (EXISTING)
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PROPOSED PRV CHAMBER
SEE DETAIL ON SHEET W-2

PROPOSED 30 LF OF 12"
CORRUGATED HDPE WITH

END SECTION TO MATCH THE
EXISTING INVERT OF DITCH
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PROPOSED 6" PRV

N

PROPOSED 6" DIP SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED MJxFL
 6" GATE VALVE (TYP. OF 2)

PROPOSED 5'x10'
PRECAST CONCRETE VAULT

PROPOSED 8"x6" REDUCER,
SEE DETAIL SD-09

NOTE: ALL PIPING IS FULLY RESTRAINED AND SUPPORTED AS REQUIRED

PROPOSED WALL
PENETRATION WITH LINK
SEAL, CAPPED WITH
HYDRAULIC CEMENT BOTH
SIDES (TYP. OF 2)

PROPOSED 8" RESTRAINED
COUPLING, SEE DETAILS

SD-08 AND SD-09

PROPOSED 8" DIP SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

EXISTING 8" PVC

PROPOSED 2" CORP STOP
(TYP OF 2)

PROPOSED 6" DIP SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

PROPOSED 8"x6" REDUCER,
SEE DETAIL SD-09

PROPOSED 8" RESTRAINED
COUPLING, SEE DETAILS

SD-08 AND SD-09

PROPOSED 8" DIP SPOOL
PIECE, SEE DETAIL SD-01

EXISTING 8" PVC

POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY
FROM HATCH (MAX. 2%
SLOPE), ALL SIDES

EXISTING GRADE

12" SELECT BACKFILL VAULT
PAD, COMPACTED IN 6" LIFTS
(95% COMPACTION)

36" SQUARE HATCH
(H-20 LOADING)

ALUMINUM LADDER (MIN
CAPACITY 500 LBS) WITH
WALK THROUGH EXTENSION
RAILS, MEETING OR
EXCEEDING OSHA AND ANSI
STANDARDS

5'-0"

5'-
0"

 M
IN

.
CO

VE
R 

(T
YP

)

PROPOSED 2" PRV

2" BRASS (TYP)

2" FIBxFIB BRASS 90° BEND
(TYP OF 2)

5'-
0"

 (T
YP

)
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202500186 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7522 
Budget No.  Date: 8/21/2025 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

August 2025 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT:  
September 2025 Estimate Complete Date Valve Replacement at 58 Syracuse St. City of  

X yes  no Retirement Involved Tonawanda 
X Public Street  

     Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Replaced Valve G05-F37A-1G. Valve was  
 broken and unrepairable.  
 Date of Easement See CityWorks order # 159474/159489. 
 Retirement # 250035 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 5,202.47 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 5,202.47   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 5,202.47  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

3/5/2026
3/5/2026



CGL2130 G/L TRANSACTION INQUIRY ROUTINE RUN DATE 3/05/2026
JAT PAGE 1

107200 007522 VALVE REPLACEMENT

G/L NO PRI NO UNIT SOURCE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT Inv Paid P/O Number P/O Description

107200 7522 VALVE REPLACEMENT Beginning Bal:
January 2020

January 2020 Total:
Balance:

August 2025
107200 7522 P/R W 0168 WATER UTILITY WORKER 177.72
107200 7522 P/R W 0168F WATER UTILITY WORKER 17.77
107200 7522 P/R W 0172 LINE MAINTENANCE OPERATOR 189.78
107200 7522 P/R W 0172F LINE MAINTENANCE OPERATOR 18.97
107200 7522 P/R W 0457 WATER UTILITY WORKER 172.14
107200 7522 P/R W 0457F WATER UTILITY WORKER 17.21
107200 7522 P/R W 1741 CREW CHIEF (ECWA) 235.03
107200 7522 P/R W 1741F CREW CHIEF (ECWA) 23.50
107200 7522 P/T V006 2017 KENWORTH TRUCK 167.96
107200 7522 P/T V043 2018 KENWORTH T370 DUMP T 271.76
107200 7522 P/T V046 2022 FORD F-250 SUPERCAB 65.36
107200 7522 P/T V062 2016 INT DUMP 7400 SBA 4X 209.48
107200 7522 INV 0004001 COVER, VALVE BOX 5-1/4" 18.75
107200 7522 INV 0004003 BASE, VALVE BOX 70.55
107200 7522 INV 0004016 EXT./MIDDLE, 14": VALVE B 43.25
107200 7522 INV 0004017 UPPER, 17": VALVE BOX 41.72
107200 7522 INV 0007083 VALVE, RESILIENT GATE:MJ: 1,790.54
107200 7522 INV 0012490 PVC PIPE, 8" C-900 CLASS 102.43
107200 7522 INV 0013184 8" PVC MEGA-LUG RETAINER 180.37
107200 7522 INV 0020602 8" HY-MAX COUPLING:8.54-9 756.41
107200 7522 OVH 08035 OVERHEAD 499.05

August 2025 Total: 5,069.75
Balance: 5,069.75

November 2025
107200 7522 P/R W 0453 WATER UTILITY WORKER 108.79
107200 7522 P/R W 0453F WATER UTILITY WORKER 10.87
107200 7522 OVH 11035 OVERHEAD 13.06

November 2025 Total: 132.72
Balance: 5,202.47

Activity Total: 5,202.47
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WORK TO BE DONE BY 
AUTHORITY FORCES 

 

LOCATION: 58 SYRACUSE ST 
 TONAWANDA NY  
 
 
JOB NO.: 7522         PLATE NO.: G05 VALVE NO.: F37A-1G 
 
FOREMAN: S.CATANZARO DATE COMPLETED: 08/19/25 
 
FILE NO.: TOCY-864-2501 PROJECT NO.: 202500186 
 
WORK ORDER 
NO.: 

159474/159489 INPUTED BY/DATE: 08/21/25 lmp 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MATERIALS USED: MATERIALS USED: 
(Indicate Make & Type of Hydrants) (Indicate Make & Type of Hydrants) 
 
 RETIREMENT: R 250035 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
WHY WAS WORK NECESSARY: 
 
 1.) Hydrant Hit and Damaged 
 
 2.) Hydrant Obsolete 
 
 3.) Hydrant Parts Not Available 
 
 4.) Other 

 



E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
Property Removed From Service 
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Inputted By/Date 08/27/25 lmp Project No.: 202500186 
G.L. No.  186.000    
Pri. No.  Location: TOCY Date: 08/19/25 
Auth No.   (Town)   
Date Installed: Prior to 08/18/04 

 

Public St. (X) 
Under Auth. No.:  or  
Date Removed: 08/19/25 Private-Right-of-Way (   ) 
Replaced Under: EC 7522 Disp.   1.   Book Value 
 (EC#, OWIP, BI#) Code: 2.   Cost of Removal 

  3.   Salvage (Trade-in) 
Complete description of unit retired: (Record numbers if possible) 
 

1-8” gate valve 
 

Department Head 
FOR ACCOUNTING DEPT. USE ONLY.     DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. 

Item Retired Disp. 
Code Qty Unit 

Used 
Book Cost Cost to 

Remove 

Salvage, 
Trade-in 
Realized CPR Page & Line Per unit Total 

            
            
            
            
            
            
            
            
            
            
            
            
            
            
            
            
            
            
 
 General 

Ledger # Primary Number RWIP 
Auth. # 

Disp. 
Code Amount 

JE 32 (Dr) 186.000     
JE 32 (Cr) 101.000  XXXXXXXXX XXXXXX  
JE 33 (Dr) 108.00 XXXXXXXXXXX    
JE 33 (Cr) 186.00     
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202500255 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7523 
Budget No.  Date: 7/12/2025 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

7/12/2025 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT:  
7/12/2025 Estimate Complete Date Main Leak Repair at 3972 Union Rd. CHTN. 

 yes X no Retirement Involved  
X Public Street  

     Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Originally installed in 1943 under BO 836-E, and 
 replaced with 30’ of  20” Ductile pipe under EC 
 Date of Easement 7523. Old cast iron pipe was unrepairable. Work done 
 by ECWA forces at ECWA expense. 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: See CityWorks Orders: 158393/158466/158933 

X System Betterment In connection with PN: 202500146 
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 409,121.38 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 409,121.38   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 409,121.38  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/5/2026



ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

October 3, 2025 

To: Jerome D. Schad, Chair 
Peggy A. LaGree, Vice Chair 
Michele M. Iannello, Treasurer 

From: Leonard F. Kowalski, PE, Executive Engineer 

Subject: Emergency Declaration 
Union Road, Town of Cheektowaga 
PN 202500146 

On July 11, 2025, Declaration of State of Emergency was issued for ECWA Direct Service 20-
inch water main that failed near the intersection of Union Road and George Urban Boulevard 
(Town of Cheektowaga) at approximately 5:30 pm on July 10, 2025.  The failure was found within 
the north bound lanes of Union Road beneath a large drainage flume (approximately 15-foot 
width).  Several sections of pipe and fittings required removal and replacement.  An additional 
main valve was installed to reduce the number of customers out-of-service.  Due to the location 
and magnitude of the break, the repair required the mobilization of a number of contractors over 
and above ECWA staff as well as specialized equipment and materials.  The repair was completed 
and the intersection reopened to traffic on July 13th. 

This Declaration of the State of Emergency is reported to the Board of Commissioners according 
to ECWA Procurement Policy adopted and approved on April 29, 2024; amended, re-adopted and 
re-approved on April 17, 2025 (Article 10, Emergency Purchases). 

Note, according to the policy, “all purchases under a Declaration of Emergency must be made with 
thirty (30) days of the Declaration of Emergency”, however due to the need to allow the excavation 
backfill to settle and stabilize, prior to final restoration, the project will not be completed until the 
end of October 2025 thus requiring an extension of the Declaration of Emergency. 

LFK:MJQ:jmf 
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cc: CHTN-900-2501





Equipment Hours Rate Total
Lowboy - 18 12.5 150.00$                      1,875.00$    

Date Description/Job Vendor/Employee/Equipment Cost Rate Total Excavator - PC-88 3 118.00$                      354.00$        
Excavator - PC200 - 10286 42.5 202.00$                      8,585.00$    
Vermeer Saw - 30103 12 248.00$                      2,976.00$    

MOBILIZE/DEMOBILIZE (Lowboy) Plate Tamper 3 25.00$                         75.00$           
07/10/2025 0.50 Reg Hrs 11 Jeffrey Sills - Labor Straight Time Mob 26.47$        52.94$    26.47$          Roller - 30164 3 33.00$                         99.00$           
07/10/2025 0.25 Ovt Hrs 158 Bryan Ingleman - Labor Overtime 17.17$        68.68$    17.17$          Tool Van - 30011 14.5 50.00$                         725.00$        
07/10/2025 1.50 Reg Hrs 158 Bryan Ingleman - Operator Straight Time 141.31$     94.21$    141.31$        Compact Track Loader 4 80.00$                         320.00$        
07/10/2025 0.50 Ovt Hrs 219 Jonathan Seymour - Operator  Overtime Mob 54.02$        108.04$ 54.02$          Compact Track Loader 3 80.00$                         240.00$        
07/11/2025 0.50 Reg Hrs 11 Jeffrey Sills - Labor Straight Time Mob 26.47$        52.94$    26.47$          Dump Truck - 30167 48 90.00$                         4,320.00$    
07/11/2025 1.50 Reg Hrs 158 Bryan Ingleman - Operator Straight Time 141.31$     94.21$    141.31$        Dump Truck - 10200 32.25 90.00$                         2,902.50$    
07/11/2025 1.50 Reg Hrs 232 Cameron Barrett - Labor Straight Time 45.87$        30.58$    45.87$          Dump Truck 055 3 90.00$                         270.00$        
07/13/2025 13.00 Pre Hrs (Sunday) 158 Bryan Ingleman -  Labor Double Time 1,756.32$  135.10$ 1,756.32$    Dump Truck - 30123 12 90.00$                         1,080.00$    
ASPHALT - Removals, sawcut, hauling offsite Dump Truck - 10218 15.75 90.00$                         1,417.50$    
07/10/2025 3.00 Ovt Hrs 11 Jeffrey Sills - Operator Overtime 376.51$     125.50$ 376.51$        Dump Truck - 10116 5.5 90.00$                         495.00$        
07/10/2025 8.50 Ovt Hrs 219 Jonathan Seymour - Labor Overtime 786.69$     92.55$    786.69$        Light Plant 10 15.00$                         150.00$        
07/10/2025 1.00 Reg Hrs 258 Charles Corwin - Dump Truck Straight Time 35.69$        35.69$    35.69$          EQUIPMENT TOTAL 25,884.00$  
07/10/2025 8.75 Ovt Hrs 246 Tra' Bargy - Labor Overtime 792.12$     90.53$    792.12$        15% Markup 3,882.60$     
07/10/2025 1.75 Ovt Hrs 258 Charles Corwin - Dump Truck Overtime 89.37$        51.07$    89.37$          EQUIPMENT TOTAL 29,766.60$  
07/10/2025 9.50 Ovt Hrs 260 Darrell Darling - Operator Overtime 1,286.10$  135.38$ 1,286.10$    
07/10/2025 5.50 Ovt Hrs 275 Wayne Bonnett - Labor Overtime 525.23$     95.50$    525.23$        64,320.72$  
07/10/2025 0.75 Ovt Hrs 275 Wayne Bonnett - Dump Truck Overtime 43.33$        57.77$    43.33$          
07/10/2025 9.00 Ovt Hrs 291 Scott Howie Jr - Labor Over Time 872.15$     96.91$    872.15$        
07/11/2025 8.00 Reg Hrs 11 Jeffrey Sills - Operator Straight Time 693.30$     86.66$    693.30$        
07/11/2025 7.00 Ovt Hrs 11 Jeffrey Sills - Operator Overtime 867.00$     123.86$ 867.00$        
07/11/2025 2.00 Reg Hrs 158 Bryan Ingleman - Labor Straightime 157.78$     78.89$    157.78$        
07/11/2025 6.00 Reg Hrs 158 Bryan Ingleman - Operator Straight Time 596.55$     99.43$    596.55$        Temporary Striping LS 2,000.00$    
07/11/2025 3.00 Reg Hrs 219 Jonathan Seymour - Labor Straight Time 192.30$     64.10$    192.30$        Tack Coat: 10202 SF, 5 lifts LS 566.80$        
07/11/2025 5.00 Reg Hrs 219 Jonathan Seymour - Operator Straight Time 392.92$     78.58$    392.92$        Gernatt : Open Plant on Sunday Charge LS 5,850.00$    
07/11/2025 7.75 Ovt Hrs 219 Jonathan Seymour - Labor Overtime 717.28$     92.55$    717.28$        TOTAL 7,850.00$     
07/11/2025 8.00 Reg Hrs 246 Tra' Bargy - Labor Straight time 501.81$     62.73$    501.81$        15% Markup 1,177.50$     
07/11/2025 4.50 Reg Hrs 226 Devin Pazzuti - Dump Truck Straight Time 232.73$     51.72$    232.73$         TOTAL 9,027.50$     
07/11/2025 4.50 Ovt Hrs 226 Devin Pazzuti - Laborer Overtime 325.07$     72.24$    325.07$        
07/11/2025 9.00 Ovt Hrs 246 Tra' Bargy - Labor Overtime 814.75$     90.53$    814.75$        
07/11/2025 7.00 Ovt Hrs 246 Tra' Bargy - Operator Overtime 906.87$     129.55$ 906.87$        
07/11/2025 15.25 Ovt Hrs 258 Charles Corwin - Dump Truck Over Time 791.09$     51.87$    791.09$        
07/11/2025 8.00 Reg Hrs 260 Darrell Darling - Operator Straight Time 641.14$     80.14$    641.14$        
07/11/2025 7.25 Ovt Hrs 260 Darrell Darling - Operator Overtime 981.50$     135.38$ 981.50$        
07/11/2025 15.50 Ovt Hrs 275 Wayne Bonnett - Dump Truck Over Time 895.52$     57.78$    895.52$        
07/11/2025 3.00 Reg Hrs 291 Scott Howie Jr - Labor Straight Time 201.12$     67.04$    201.12$        
07/11/2025 5.00 Reg Hrs 291 Scott Howie Jr - Operator Straight Time 410.10$     82.02$    410.10$        
07/11/2025 7.50 Ovt Hrs 291 Scott Howie Jr - Labor Overtime 726.80$     96.91$    726.80$        
07/12/2025 6.50 Ovt Hrs 11 Jeffrey Sills - Operator Overtime 805.07$     123.86$ 805.07$        
07/12/2025 17.50 Ovt Hrs 158 Bryan Ingleman - Dump Truck Overtime 1,084.24$  61.96$    1,084.24$    
07/12/2025 4.00 Ovt Hrs 179 Brandon Ellis - Operator Overtime 393.63$     98.41$    393.63$        
07/12/2025 4.00 Ovt Hrs 211 Tucker Grimm - Operator Overtime 404.33$     101.08$ 404.33$        
07/12/2025 8.50 Ovt Hrs 211 Tucker Grimm - Labor Overtime 670.00$     78.82$    670.00$        
07/12/2025 3.50 Ovt Hrs 219 Jonathan Seymour - Labor Overtime 323.94$     92.55$    323.94$        
07/12/2025 4.00 Ovt Hrs 219 Jonathan Seymour - Operator Overtime 432.12$     108.03$ 432.12$        
07/12/2025 3.00 Ovt Hrs 226 Devin Pazzuti - Dump Truck Over Time 216.71$     72.24$    216.71$        
07/12/2025 3.00 Ovt Hrs 226 Devin Pazzuti - Operator Overtime 288.14$     96.05$    288.14$        
07/12/2025 6.75 Ovt Hrs 246 Tra' Bargy - Dump Truck Over Time 737.39$     109.24$ 737.39$        
07/12/2025 3.50 Ovt Hrs 248 Mason Compise - Labor Overtime 252.60$     72.17$    252.60$        
07/12/2025 3.00 Ovt Hrs 248 Mason Compise - Operator Overtime 308.87$     102.96$ 308.87$        
07/12/2025 17.50 Ovt Hrs 258 Charles Corwin - Dump Truck Over Time 894.07$     51.09$    894.07$        
07/12/2025 4.75 Ovt Hrs 275 Wayne Bonnett - Dump Truck Over Time 274.43$     57.77$    274.43$        
07/12/2025 6.50 Ovt Hrs 288 Maxwell Haney - Labor Overtime 621.60$     95.63$    621.60$        
07/13/2025 7 Pre Hrs (Sunday) 179 Brandon Ellis - Operator Double Time 1,143.87 163.41$ 1,143.87$    
07/13/2025 1 Pre Hrs(Sunday) 219 Jonathan Seymour - Labor Double Time 116.53 116.53$ 116.53$        
07/13/2025 1 Pre Hrs(Sunday) 260 Darrell Darling - Operator Double Time 163.44 163.44$ 163.44$        
07/13/2025 1 Pre Hrs(Sunday) 291 Scott Howie Jr - Labor Double Time 114.03 114.03$ 114.03$        
07/13/2025 7 Pre Hrs(Sunday) Tucker Grimm - Operator Double Time 1143.87 163.41$ 1,143.87$    
07/13/2025 7 Pre Hrs(Sunday) Mason Compise - Labor Double Time 798.21 114.03$ 798.21$        
07/13/2025 7 Pre Hrs(Sunday) Max Haney - Labor Double Time 798.21 114.03$ 798.21$        

LABOR TOTAL: 30,047.06$ 
15% Mark up 4,507.06$    
TOTAL 34,554.12$ 

Work outside of Contract - Labor
ASPHALT - Removals, sawcut, hauling offsite - Equipment

Total outside of contract work:

4A2: Material Allowance
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202500082 

 

Authorization No.: EC7540 
Budget No.  Date: 10/29/2025 
 Inputted By/Date: mes: 10/29/25 
  
April 2025 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Install a public fire  
December 2025 Estimate Complete Date hydrant at 669 South Youngs Rd. for the Town of 
  yes X no Retirement Involved Amherst. 

X Public Street  
 Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Install a public fire hydrant to 699 South Youngs 
 Rd. in the Town of Amherst to provide fire 
 Date of Easement protection due to insufficient hydrant spacing.   
  
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

 System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 9,157.70 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 9,157.70   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $ 0 EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 9,157.70  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa  Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.  
Acct. Dept.  

2/27/2026
3/4/2026





PROJECT NUMBER:
EC/OWIP NUMBER:
PROJECT DISCRIPTION:

1A1 LF $95.00 4
3A3 EA $5,300.00 1
4A1 EA $1,700.00 1
5A1 EA $280.00 2
7A1 CY $350.00 2.22
8A1 CY $65.00 5

$9,042.00

$380.00
$5,300.00
$1,700.00
$560.00
$777.00
$325.00

202500082
107200-7540
Fire Hydrant Installation - 699 South Youngs Road

BID

ITEM #

EST. 

QUANTITY
UNIT UNIT COST

MEASURED 

QUANTITY
AMOUNT



ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 

REQUISITION ON STORES 
 

 
Project No.:  202500082  Date:  12-16-2025  Requisition No.:   

 
Issue To:  Kandey Co., Inc.  

 
For Use In:  Fire Hydrant Installation  

 
Location:  669 South Youngs Road – Town of Amherst  

 
OWIP:   EC NO.:  107200-7540  Svc. No.:   

 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

6 ft 6” DI Pipe 12060 6 4 2 
1 16”X 6” Tapping Saddle for PCCP 3160 1 1 0 
1 6” Tap Valve 2061 1 1 0 
1 6” Hymax Coupling 20601 1 0 1 
2 6” 45° Bends 14232 2 1 1 
1 Fire Hydrant (5’ Bury) 10005 1 1 0 
1 6” X 24” Anchor Coupling 13169 1 0 1 
1 Valve Box Complete  1 1 0 
5 Retainer Gland 13180 5 5 0 

6ft Polywrap  6 6 0 
1 6” 45° Bend, MJ-PE 14063 1 1 0 
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
Kandey Co., Inc   Inspector   
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Install a Public Fire Hydrant 
669 South Youngs Rd. 
Town of Amherst 
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202600040 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7560 
Budget No.  Date: 1/14/22026 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

January 2026 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT:  
February 2026 Estimate Complete Date Valve Removal 2745 Seneca St. WSTN 

X yes  no Retirement Involved  
X Public Street  

     Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Valve J13-A15-9G broken and unrepairable. 
 See CityWorks Orders: 163128/163178 
 Date of Easement Work performed by ECWA 
 Retirement # 260003. 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 1,893.83 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 1,893.83   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 1,893.83  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/4/2026
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WORK TO BE DONE BY 
AUTHORITY FORCES 

 

LOCATION: SENECA ST #2745 OPP 
 WEST SENECA NY 
 
 
JOB NO.: 7560         PLATE NO.: J13 VALVE NO.: A15-9G 
 
FOREMAN: T.SELPH DATE COMPLETED: 12/26/25 
 
FILE NO.: WSTN-799-202601 PROJECT NO.: 202600040 
 
WORK ORDER 
NO.: 

163128 INPUTED BY/DATE: 01/14/26 lmp 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MATERIALS USED: MATERIALS USED: 
(Indicate Make & Type of Hydrants) (Indicate Make & Type of Hydrants) 
 
 RETIREMENT: R 260003 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
WHY WAS WORK NECESSARY: 
 
 1.) Hydrant Hit and Damaged 
 
 2.) Hydrant Obsolete 
 
 3.) Hydrant Parts Not Available 
 
 4.) Other 
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E R I E  C O U N T Y  W A T E R  A U T H O R I T Y  
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A U T H O R I Z A T I O N   

 
Project No. 202600035 

 

Authorization No.: EC 7564 
Budget No.  Date: 1/27/2025 
 Inputted By/Date:  
  

January 2026 Estimate Starting Date 

 

TITLE OF PROJECT:  
February 2026 Estimate Complete Date Hydrant replacement – 150 Lebrun Rd., AMTN 

X yes  no Retirement Involved  
X Public Street  

     Private Right of Way  
 On Authority’s Prop  
 Tax Districts  DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Name of Grantor of Easement Hydrant hit by car, needs to be replaced. Car left 
 scene. Police Report 25-0596615. 
 Date of Easement See CityWorks Orders: 163195/163196/163678 
 Retirement # 260006. 
CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION:  

X System Betterment  
 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree.  
 Owner Occupant Cont.  
 Special Revenue Cont.  
  

ESTIMATE COST ESTIMATED EARNINGS & RETURNS 
  

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 2,111.22 ESTIMATED INCREASE IN REVENUES 
(2)  Meters and $  (14)  Customers @ $  

 Service @      $  
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $  (15)  Hydrants @ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 2,111.22   $  

   $  
 DEDUCT    

(5) Const. Advance $  EST. SAVINGS IN OPERATING EXPENSES 
(6) Service Conn. $  (16)  $  
(7) Refunds $  (17) Gross Increase in Earnings $  
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 2,111.22  

 REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 
 BUDGETARY DATA  (18) Operating Exp.  % $  

(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $  (19) Depreciation $  
(10) This Authorization $  (20) Total Deductions $  
(11) Pre Approved $  (21) Net Income Loss $  
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $  (22) % Return on Investment   
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $   (21) divided by 8)  % 

  
APPROVALS RESOLUTION APPROVING 

Preparation  Michael Stoklosa Adopted  
Dir. of Dist.   
Exec. Engr.  Item No.  
Admn. Director  

 Legal Dept.   
Acct. Dept.  

 

2/27/2026
3/4/2026
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WORK TO BE DONE BY 
AUTHORITY FORCES 

 

LOCATION: 150 LEBRUN RD 
 AMHERST NY  
 
 
JOB NO.: 7564         PLATE NO.: H08 HYDR NO.: 025 
 
FOREMAN:  DATE COMPLETED:  
 
FILE NO.: AMTN-497-202601 PROJECT NO.: 202600035 
 
WORK ORDER 
NO.: 

163195/163196 
163197/163678 

INPUTED BY/DATE: 01/27/26 lmp 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MATERIALS USED: MATERIALS USED: 
(Indicate Make & Type of Hydrants) (Indicate Make & Type of Hydrants) 
 
 RETIREMENT: R 260006 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
WHY WAS WORK NECESSARY: 
 
 1.) Hydrant Hit and Damaged 
 
 2.) Hydrant Obsolete 
 
 3.) Hydrant Parts Not Available 
 
 4.) Other 

 



 
 

Project No.: 202600035 Date: 2-18-2026 Requisition No.:  
 
Issue To: Kandey Co., Inc. 
 
For Use In: Fire Hydrant Replacement 
 
Location: 150 LeBrun Road – Town of Amherst 
 
OWIP:  EC NO.: 7564 Svc. No.:  
 
Quantity Description Part # On Site Used Ret. 

1 5.5’ Hydrant     
1 8”x6” TS&V     
1 Valve Box - Complete     
1 18” Anchor Nipple     
2 Bolt Packs     
2 8” Hymax     

5ft 8” DIP     
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
Kandey Co., Inc 

   
Inspector 

 

 
  

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
 

REQUISITION ON STORES 
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